
S ONY_ 2-659-811-11(1)

Digital Video Camera Recorder

Operating Guide

DCR-HC26

Getting Started

Using the Menu

Dubbing/Editing

Using a Computer a

Troubleshooting

Additional Information

Video InfoLITHIU
C_ss _e s_mEs

© 2006 Sony Corporation



To reduce fire or shock hazard, do

not expose the unit to rain or
moisture.

CAUTIONTO_DUC_ THERISKOF_ _CTalCS_OCK

_O _omaE#OVECOVER(OR_A¢_.

_O USER-SERVlCE^_LEPAA_SINSIDE.

This symbol is intended to alert

the riser to tile presence of

tlnh_stllated _d_tngerotls

voltage" within the product's

¢nclosule that may be of

sufficient magnitude to

constitute a risk of electric

shock to persons,

This symbol is intended to alert
lhe user to the presence of
importanl operating and
maintenance (servicing)
instructions in tile liter_llurc

accompanying the appliance.



IMPORTANTSAFEGUARDS

For your protection, please read these safety
iustrttctions completely before operating
the appliance, and keep this manual for
future reference.

CarelMly ubserve all wamittgs, precautions
and inslructions on the appliattce, or the one
described in the operating ittslructions and
adhere to them.

PowerSources

This set should be operated only h'onl tile type oI
power source indicated on tile marking label. If
you are not sure of tile type of electrical power

supplied to your home. consull your dealer or
h)cal power company, For fllose sets designed to
operate Ironl haltery power, or other sources, rc|Pr

to the oper_llhlg hlSIIUClIOIlS,

Polarization

This set may be equipped with a polarized _1c
power cord plug h' phlg having one blade wider
than the other).

This plug will fit into the power oul]el only one
way. This is a salcty Ieatum. If you are unable 1o
insert the plug hilly into the outlet, try reversing
the phlg. If the plug should slill lull to fit. conlact
your electrician to have a suilable oullet installed.
Do nol delcal the satcty purpose of file polarized
plug by lorcing il in.

Overloading
Do llOt o_, el'h)ad w_lJl outlets, extension cords or

comenience receptacles beyond their capacity,
since this CUllresull ill tire or electric shock.

ObjectandLiquid Entry
Ne_er push objects of any kind into tile _t
through openings _,s tile}' may touch dangerous
xoltage points or short (l/It pur[s that could rcs/llt

in a fire or electric shock. Never spill liquid of any
kind on the set.

Attachments

Do 110[ USe iRtilchlnenls not rccolnlnended by lhe

ii/anuJilcturcr, as they may cause hazards.

Cleaning
Unplug tile set h+om tile wall outlet belore
cleaning or polishing it. Do not use liquid cleaners
or _,erosol cleaners. Use a cloth lightly dampened
with water I_)rcleanillg tile exterior oI tile set.

WaterandMoisture

Do not u_ power-line operated sets near \wlter
lot example, he,iv a bathtub, washbowl, kitchen
sink, or l_iundry tilt), ill it wel baselnenL or near it

swimming pool, etc.

Power-CordProtection

Route lhe power cord so Ihilt it is llO[ likely lo be
walked on or pinched by items placed upon or
againsl lhenl, paying purticular auention to the
plugs, receptacles, and the poinl where the cord

exils Ii+()tlltile appliance.

Accessories

[)O HOt place tile set OH illl unstable cilrI, St)llld,

tripod, bracket, or lable. The sel may tall. causing
serious injury to a child or an adult, and serious

damage to tile set. Use only a cart, sland, tripod,
bracket, or table recommended by the
nlanuJ;iclurcr,

Ventilation

The shas mid openings ill tile cubinet are pro_ ided
lot necessaly ventilation. To ensure reliable
operation of tile set. _lnd to protect it h'onl
overheating, these slots and openings inusl never
be blocked or covered.

Never cover the slots and openings with a cloth
or ()tiler materials.

Never block tile slots and openings by placing
tile set on a bed. solh, Itlg, or olher similar
surl_/ce.

Never place the set in a confined space, such as
a bookcglse, or built-in cabinel, unless proper
venlilation is provided.

Do not place tile set near or over a radiator or
Ileal rcgisler, or where il is exposed to direct
sunlighL

Continued-_ 3



INPOSTaNT SAF[GUgRD$(gsstisssd)

Lightning

For added protectkm tbr this set during a lightlfing
storm, or when it is lelt unattelMed and Ulmsed k_r

long periods ol time, unplug it troln tile wall
outlet and disconnecl tile alltenna or cable systenl.
This will prevent damage to the set due to
lighming and powe>line surges.

Safety Check

Upon completion ol any service or repairs to tile
set, as tile sel'_,ice lechlliCi_Hl to pellornl ro/itine
salcty checks (g_sspecified by the manul*_cturer)
to determine lhal the set is in salP operaling
conddion,

DamageRequiringService
Unphlg the set fix)m tile wall outlet and rclPr
sezMcing to qualified service persozmel under tile

Iollowing conditions:

When tile power cord or phlg is damaged or
fi:ayed.

It liquid has been spilled or ot_iects have fallen
illlo the set.

If the _t has been exposed to rain or water.

If tile set has been subject to excessive shock by
being dropped, or the cabinet has been
damaged.

If the _t does not operate normally when

Iollowing the operating instructions. Ac[just
only those controls thai are specified in the
operating instructions. Improper adjustment of
other controls may result in damage and will
often require extensive work by a qualified
technician to reslolv the set to normal operation,

When the set exhibits a distinct change in
perlbrmancc this indicates a need lbr service.

Servicing
Do not al_etllpt to Sel'vic*$ tile set yoursell iLs

openhlg or r_lllO_ illg co_ els nlay expose you to

dangerous voltage or ot]ler hil/itrds.

RelPr all servicing to qualified service personnel.

Replacementparts
When replaccmezlt parts arc required, be sure tile
ser_ ice techniciml has used replacement pm'ts
specified by tile manuhlcmrer that have tile slune
characteristics as tile original pm'ts.

Unauthorized substitutions may result in fire,
electric shock, or other hazards.



Readthis first

Before operating the unit, please read this
manual thoroughly, and retain it for future
reference.

Replace the battery with the
specified type only. Otherwise, fire
or injury may result.

RECYCLINGLITHIUM-IONBATTERIES
Lithiuln-h)n batteries are

@recychtble. You can help preserve
our ellvironlllelll by relurnillg

your used rechargeable batteries
to the collection and recyclmg
location nearest you.

For more inlormation regarding recycling ol
rechargeable batteries, call toll flee 1-800-822-
8837, or visit http://www.rbrc,org/

Caution: Do not handle damaged or leaking
Lithium-kin batteries.

Batterypack

This de_ice complies with Part 15 of tile FCC
Rules. Operatkm is subject to file lollowing two
conddions:

(1) This device may not cause harmflfl
intcrlPmnce, and (2) l]lis device nmst accept any
mterlPrence received, including inlerlcrcnce thai
may catl_ tllldesired operation.

This Class B digital apparatus complies witll
Canadian ICES-003.

If you have arty questions about this
product, you may call:
Sony Customer Inlbrmation Center 1-8()()-
222-SONY (7669).
The number below is lk)r the FCC related

matters only.

RegulatoryInformation

Declaration of Conformity

Trade Name: SONY

Model NO.: DCR-HC26

Responsible Party: Sony Electronics Inc.

Address: 16450 W. Bemardo Dr, San Diego,
CA 92127 U.S.A.

Telephone Number: 858-942-2230

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC
Rules.

Operation is subjecl m file lollowing two
condilions:

( 1) This device may not cau_ harmflfl
interlcrence, and (2) this device must accept any
interlcrence received, including imerlcrence
lhal illzly cause undesired operation.

CAUTION
You are cautioned that any changes or

modilications not expressly appro; ed in this
manuul could void your authority to operate this
equipn/ent.

Note

This equipnlent has been tested and h)und to

colnply with tile lilnits lor a Class B digital
de_ice, pursuant to Part 15 ol the FCC Rules.

These ]iznJtsare designed m pz'o_ide reasonable
protection against harn_flfl intel'lelvncc in a
rcsidelaial il_stallatiolL This equipment generates,
u+s. +rodcan radiate radio flequency energy and.
if not installed and used in accordance with the

instructions, lllay cause barml/d illterlPrence to

radio colnnlunicalions.

However. there is no guarantee that interlerence
will not occur in a particular installatkm. If this

equipment does cause harmfld interlPrence to
radio or television reception, which can be
deterndned by turning the equipment oll and on,

Continued-_ 5



Read this first {g+_ti_+d}

lhe user is encouraged to try to correcI tile

intmlerence by one or more of file lollowing

nleasiiD2 s:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation belween the equiplnent
and receiver.

Connect the equipmem into an outlet <in a

circuit difihrcnt hom that to which tile receiver

is connecled.

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV

technician lor help.

The supplied interlace cable must be used with file

equipmenl in order to comply with the limils lor a

digital device pursuant 1o Subparl B of Part 15 of

FCC Rules.

Owner'sRecord
Tile nlodel and serial nunlbers arc located on the

bottonl. Record tile serial nunlber in tile space

prox ided below. Rellrr to these nunlbers whenex er

you call your Sony dealer regarding this producL

Model No. DCR-HC26

Serial No.

Model NO. AC-

Serial No.

Your camcorderis suppliedwith two
kindsof operationguides.

"Operating Gukle" (This manual)

"First Step Guide" for connecting the

camcorder to a computer :rod using the

supplied software/stored on the supplied
CD-ROM)

Typesof cassetteyou can use in your
camcorder

• You Call use mini DV cassettes marked

wilh M_oi_r. Mini DV casselles with
Cassette Memory are incompatible
(p. 80).

Usingthecamcorder
• Do not hoM the camcorder by the

following parts.

Viewfinder Battery pack

\

/

LCD panel

• The camcorder is not dustproof, dripproof

or waterproof.
See "Maintenance and precautions"
(p. 83).

• Before connecting your camcorder to
another device with a USB or i.LINK

cable, be sure to insert the connector plug
the correct way, attd not forcibly to avoid
damaging the terminal, or cause a
nlalf/lnctiou of yotlr camcorder.

Aboutmenu items, LCDpanel,
viewfinder,andlens
• A menu item thai is grayed out is not

available under the current recording or

playback conditions.



• The LCD screen and tile viewfinder are

manufactured using extremely high-
precision technology, so over 99.99_)_ of
the pixels are operational for elTcctive
use. However. there may be some tiny
black points anWor bright points/white.
red. blue. or green in color) that appear
constantly on the LCD screen and the
viewfinder. These points are normal
results of the manufacturing process and
do not affect the recording in any way.

...... Black point

red, blue
or green point

• Exposing the LCD screen, the viewfinder.
or the lens to direct sunlight for long
periods of time may cause malfunctions.

• Do not aim at the sun. Doing so might
cause your camcorder to ma]fuuctior].

Take pictures of the sun only in low light
conditions, such as at dusk.

Onrecording
• Belk_re starting to record, test the

recording function to make sure the
picture and sound are recorded without

any problems.

• Compensation lk_r the contents of
recordings cannot be provided, even if
recording or playback is not possible due
to a malfunction of the camcorder, storage
media, etc.

• TV color systems differ depending on the
countries/regions. To view your
recordings on a TV, you need an NTSC
system-based TV.

• Television programs, fihns, video tapes,
and other materials may be copyrighted.
Unmlthorized recording of such materials
may be contrary to the copyright laws.

Aboutthis manual

• The images of the LCD screen and the
viewfinder used in this manual %r

illustration purposes are captured using a

digital still camera, and therefore may
appear different.

• The on-screen displays in each local
language are used for illustrating the
operating procedures. Change the screen
language before using your camcorder if
necessary (p. 47).

• Design and specifications of recording
nmdia aud accessories are sut)ject to
change without notice.

AbouttheCarlZeisslens

Your camcorder is equipped with a Carl
Zeiss lens. which was developed jointly by
Carl Zeiss. in Germany, and Sony
Corporation. and produces superior images.
It adopts the MTF* measurement system lk_r
video cameras and offers a quality typical
of a Carl Zeiss lens.

* MTF slands lot Modulation Translcr
Function. The number value indicgltesthe
amounl of liglu flonl a sut_iect coining into

lhe lens,



Tableof Contents

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS .................................................................. 3

Read this first ........................................................................................... 5

Step 1 : Checking supplied items ............................................................ 11

Step 2: Charging the battery pack ......................................................... 12

Step 3: Turning the power on and holding your camcorder firmly ......... 15

Step 4: Adjusting the LCD panel and viewfinder .................................... 16

Step 5: Using the touch panel ................................................................ 17
Changing the language setting .................................................................... 17
Checking the screen indicators (Display guide) .......................................... 17

Step 6: Setting the date and time ........................................................... 19

Step 7: Inserting a Cassette ................................................................... 20

Easy Recording/Playback (Easy Handycam) ........................................ 22

Recording ............................................................................................... 24

Playback ................................................................................................ 25

Functions used for recording/playback, etc ........................................... 26
Recording

To use zoom
To record in dark places (NightShot plus)
To adjust the exposure for backlit subjects (BACK LIGHT)
To adjust the focus for an off center subject (SPOT FOCUS)
To fix the exposure for the selected subject (Flexible spot meter)
To record in mirror mode
To use a tripod
To use a Shoulder Belt

Playback
To play back the images with added special effects (Picture effect)

Recording/playback
To check the remaining battery (Battery Info)
To turn off the operation confirmation beep (BEEP)
To initialize the settings (RESET)
Other part names and functions

Indicators displayed during recording/playback ..................................... 28

Searching for the starting point .............................................................. 30
Searching for the last scene of the most recent recording

(END SEARCH) .................................................................................. 30
Searching manually (EDIT SEARCH) ........................................................... 30



Reviewingthemostrecentlyrecordedscenes(Recreview).......................31
PlayingthepictureonaTV....................................................................32

Using the menu items ........................................................... 34
Operation button items ........................................................................... 36
Menu items ............................................................................................. 41

MANUAL SET menu ...................................................................... 42

PROGRAM AE/P EFFECT, etc.

CAMERA SET menu ...................................................................... 43

D ZOOM/WIDE SEL/STEADYSHOT, etc.

VCR SET menu .............................................................................. 4,5

HiFi SOUND/AUDIO MIX

LCD/VF SET menu ......................................................................... 45

LCD B.L./LCD COLOR/VF B.L., etc

TAPE SET menu ............................................................................ 46

REC MODE/AUDIO MODE/REMAIN

[] SETUP MENU menu ...................................................................... 47

CLOCK SET/USB STREAM/LANGUAGE, etc.
OTHERS menu .............................................................................. 48

WORLD TIME/BEEP, etc.

Dubbing to VCR/DVD device, etc ........................................................... 49

Recording pictures from a TV or VCR/DVD device, etc ......................... 51

Dubbing sound to a recorded tape ......................................................... 52
Jacks to connect external devices .......................................................... 54

Before referring to the "First Step Guide" on your computer .................. 55

Installing the software and "First Step Guide" on a computer ................ 57

Viewing "First Step Guide" ..................................................................... 61

Creating a DVD (Direct Access to "Click to DVD") ................................. 62

Troubleshooting ...................................................................................... 65

Warning indicators and messages ......................................................... 76

Continued=_ g



Using your camcorder abroad ................................................................ 79

Usable cassette tapes ............................................................................ 80

About the "lnfoLITHIUM" battery pack ................................................... 81
About i.LINK ........................................................................................... 82

Maintenance and precautions ................................................................ 83

Specifications ......................................................................................... 86

Index ...................................................................................................... 89

10



Getd_'_gS_ar_ed

Step1: Checkingsupplieditems

Make sure that you have following items
supplied with your camcorder.
The number in the parentheses indicates the
immber of that item supplied.

• The cassette tape is not supplied. See page
6. 80 for compatible cassettes for your
camcorder.

AC Adaptor (1) (p. 12)

Rechargeable battery pack NP-FP30 (1)
(p. 12, 81)

CD-ROM "Picture Package Ver.1.5.1" (1)
(p. 55)

Operating Guide (This manual) (1)

Power cord (1) (p. 12)

AN connecting cable (1) (p. 32, 49)

i.

=
$-

Lens cap (1) (p. 15, 24)

• To attach the lens cap

Attach tile lens cap to tile metal fittings of tile
grip belt, as illustrated below, using the strap.

11



Step2: Chargingthe battery pack

You can charge the "InfoLITHIUM"

battery pack (P series) (p. 81) after
attaching it to your camcorder.

POWER switch

/ Slide the POWER switch in the
direction of the arrow to

OFF(CHG) (The default setting).

POWER

3 Connect the AC Adaptor to the

DC IN jack on your camcorder.

Power cord

1 Align the terminals of the battery

pack and your camcorder O, then
attach the battery pack and click
it into place O.

With the • mark facing to the
LCD screen

4 Connect the power cord to the AC

Adaptor and the wall outlet.

CHG (charge) lamp

The CHG (charge) lamp lights up and

charging starts.

12



5 The CHG (charge) lamp turns off

when the battery is fully charged.

Disconnect the AC Adaptor from
the DC IN jack.

Disconnect tile AC Adaptor lhom the
DC IN .jack holding both the camcorder

and the DC plug.

Touse an outside power source

You can operate your camcorder using tile
power lhom the wall outlet by making the

same connections as you do when charging
the battery pack. The battery pack will not
lose its charge in this case.

To remove the battery pack

(_) Slide the POWER s'a itch to

OFF(CHG). Hold down the •
BATT(battery) release lever with one
hand.

(_) Remove the battery in the direction of
the arrow with the other hand.

POWER switch

• BATT (battery)
release lever

When storing the battery pack

Fully discharge the battery before storing it
for an exlended period (p. g 1/.

Chargingtime
Approximate time/min.) required when
you filly charge a fidly discharged battery

pack.

NP-FP30 Isupplied) 115

NP-FPS0 125

NP-FP70 155

NP-FP71 170

NP-FPg0 220

Recording time

Approximate time (rain.) available when
you use a fully charged battery pack.

NP-FP30 95 45

(supplied/ 110 55

NP-FP50 135 65

160 80

NP-FP70 280 140

330 165

NP-FP71 330 165

395 195

NP-FPg0 500 250

580 290

• All times measured under the lollowing
conditions:
Top: Recording with LCD screen.
Bottom: Recording with viewlinder while the
LCD panel closed.

* Typical recording time shows tile time when
you repeat recording start/slop, turning the
power on/ol] and ZOOllling.

m.

€/a

Continued _l_ 13



S_÷p2:gha_i_ ths ba_s_' pask {go_i_÷d}

Playing time

Approximate time (rain.) available _hen
you use a flflly charged battery pack.

NP-FP30
IO5 135

(supplied)

NP-FP50 150 190

NP-FP70 3 I0 395

NP-FP71 370 465

NP-FP90 550 705

On the battery pack

• Before changing the battery pack, slide tile
POWER switch to OPP(CHG).

• The CHG (charge) lamp flashes during
charging, or the Battery Inlo (p. 27) will not be
coITectly displayed under the lollowing
condit ions.

The battery pack is not attached correctly.

The battery pack is damaged.

The battery pack is worn-ore. (For Battel T
Into only.)

• The power will nol be supplied lrom the battery
as long as the AC Adaptor is connected to the
DC IN jack of your camcorder, even when the
power cord is disconnected lrom tile wall out]el,

On the charging/recording/playback time
• Tinles measured with the camcorder at 25 o(_.

177 °F). ( l0 to 30 o(_.(50 OF to 86 °F) is
recommended.)

• The recording and playback time will be shorter
when you use your camcorder ill low
lelnperatums.

• The recording and playback lime will be shorter
depending on tile conditions under which you
use your Cgllncorder.

On the AC Adaptor

• Use tile nearby wall outlel when using the A(_"
Adaptor, Disconnect the A(_"Adaptor fl'on_ tile
wall outlet immediately if any mallimclion
occ/irs while USillg your c_lnlcorder,

• Do not u_ tile AC Adaptor placed in a narrow
space,such as between a wall and lurnimrc.

• Do not short-circuil tile DC plug of tile AC
Adaptor or baltcry terminal with any metallic
objects. This may cause a malfunction.

PRECAUTION

• Even if your canlcorder is turned off, AC power
/house current) is still supplied to it while
connected to lhe wall outlel via file AC Adaptor.

14



Step3: Turningthe poweronand holdingyour
camcorderfirmly
To record or play back. slide the POWER

switch repeatedly to turn on the respective

lamp.

When using it for the first time. the

[CLOCK SET] screen appears (p. 19).

POWER switch Lens cap

4

• Alter you have set tim date and time

([CLOCK SET], p. 19), the next time you

turn on file power of your catllcorder, the

current date and time will be displayed on
the LCD screen lot a low _conds.

3 Hold the camcorder correctly.

i.

E

4
/ Remove the lens cap by pressing

both knobs on the sides of the

cap.

Slide the POWER switch

repeatedly in the direction of the

arrow to turn on the respective

lamp.

If the POWER
swilch is set to

OFF(CHG), slide it

while pressing the
green bullon.

Lamps that light up
CAMERA: To record on a tape.
PLAY/EDIT: To play' or edil pictures.

4 Ensure a good grip, then fasten

the grip belt.

®

To turn off the power

(!) Slide the POWER switch to
OFF(CHG).

(_) Attach the lens cap.

• At the time of purchase, the power will be set to
turn oll automatically if you leave your
calncorder without any operation attempted lbr
approximately 5 minutes, to save battery power
([A.SHUT OFFI, p. 481.

15



Step4: Adjustingthe LCDpaneland viewfinder

i
Open tile LCD panel 90 degrees to the
camcerder 1(_)), then relate it te the best

angle to record or play ((_).

You can view pictures using file viewfinder
le avoid wearing dewn tile battery, or when
tile picture seen on the LCD screen is poor.

180 degrees Viewfinder

90 degrees to the
90 degrees camcorder
(max.)

• Do not press the bultons on the LCD lrame
accidenlally when you open or adjust the LCD
panel.

• If you rotale the LCD panel lglt degrees to the
lens side, you can close the LCD panel with the
LCD screen lacing out. This is convenienl
during playback operalions.

• See [LCD BRTI (p. 39) to a({iusl the brighmess
of the LCD screen.

Viewfinder lens

adjustment lever

Move it until the picture is
clear.

• You can a(/iusl the brighmess of the viewfinder
backlighl by selecting [_! (LCD/VF SET) -
[VF B.L.I (p. 45).

• You tun adjusl the [FADERI and the
[EXPOSUREI _tting using lhe viewfinder
(p. 37).

16



Step5: Usingthe touchpanel

Yuu can play back recurded pictures

(p. 25), ur change tile settings (p. 34) using

Ihe luuch panel.

Place your hand on the rear side of
the LCD panel to support it. Then,
touch the buttons displayed on the
screen.

DISP/BATT INFO

You can change tile on-screen displays to
shuw messages in a specified language.
Select the screen language in [ _i
LANGUAGE] on tile [] (SETUP
MENU) (p. 34, 47).

€1a

You can easily check tile meaning of each _,.

indicator (p. 29) flint appears un tile LCD
screen.

1 Touch [_.

Touch Ihe butlon on Ihe LCD screen.

• Perlorm file sanle actions as explained above

when you press tile buttons on tile LCD flame.

• Be curefifl not to press bultons on the LCD

flame accidenlally while using tile touch panel.

• If tile buttons on tile touch panel do not work

correctly, adjust lhe LCD screen

(CALIBRATION)/P. 85).

• Dots in lines may appear on lhe LCD screen, bul

this is not a nlalt/inction. These dols arc nol

recorded.

I0 hide the screen indicators

Press DISP/BATT INFO to tuggle tile
screen indicators (such as time cude/on or
uff.

2 Touch [DISP GUIDE].

21;£//27_!......

I
Tile indicators vary depending uu Ihe
seltiugs.

Continued _l_ 17



$_÷p5:gsi_gthe_ou_hpa_e_{go_i_÷_)

3 Touch the area including the

indicator that you want to check.

The meanings of tile indicators in the
area are listed on tile screen. If you
cannot find the indicator you want to

check, touch [PAGE ,_]/[PAGE T] to
toggle.

When you touch [_ RET.], tile screen

returns to the area selecting display.

To finish the operation

Touch IEND].

18



Step6: Settingthe date and time

Set the date and time when using this
camcorder for tile first time. If you do not
set the date attd time. the [CLOCK SET]
screen appears every time yo/i turll Oil your
camcorder or change the POWER switch
position.

• If you do not use your camcorder lot about 3
months, tile built-in ivcbargeable baltcry gets
discharged and the date and time sellings may
be cleared fromthe memolT. In that case.
charge the mchalgeable battery and then set lhe
dale and time again (p. 85).

POWER switch

Skip to step 4 when you set the clock for
the firsl time.

1 Touch _ --+ [MENU].

MANUALSET 7

[_ pnoGpo_ AE
_ p EFFECT
_ AUTOSHIn

2 Select _ (SETUP MENU) with
I_/1_, then touch [EXEC].

USBSTnEAM • •
_LANGUAQE

OEMO MODE

3 Select [CLOCK SET] with _/
I_, then touch [EXEC].

OLOOK SET

_JAN 1 12:00AM¥1 iT DI _t Mt

4 Set [Y] (year) with I_/1_,
then touch I_.

You co.n set _my year up to the year
2079.

OLOOK SET

20oB[i_ i 12:o0m¥1 iT Dt _ i_

E"

;D Set [M] (month), [D] (day), [H]
(hour) and [M] (minute), then
touch r_.

For midnight, set it to 12:00 ANt.
For midday, set it to 12:0t) PM.

The clock starts.

• Tile date and time arc nol displayed while
recording, bul they are automalically recorded
as the date and lime data to display while
playing back by selecting [DATA CODEI to
[DATE/TIME] (p. 39).

i.

€/a

E

19



Step7: Insertinga Cassette

You can use mini DV ME_[_'_cassettes only
(p. 8o).

• The recordable lime varies depending on [REC
MODEl (p, 46),

1 Slide and hold the _-" OPEN/

EJECT lever in the direction of the

arrow and open the lid.

F" OPEN/EJECT lever

/ Insert a cassette with its window

facing outwards, then press

Push the cenler of I11{.'back

of the cassette lightly.
Window

Lid

The casselle cemparhnent aulematically
cenles (lilt and opens up.

Cassette compartment

The cassette compartment
automatically slides back in.

• Do not force the cassette

compartment closed by pressing the
portion marked _ while
it is sliding in, It may cause a
malfunction.

3 Close the lid.

To eject the cassette

Open tile lid following tile same procedure
as described in Step 1 and remove the
cassette.

2O



CD

ml

G_

21



Recotd#_,g/Playbaek

EasyRecording/Playback(EasyHandycam)
With this Easy Harxlycam operation, most of Remove the lens cap (p, 15),
the camera settings are automatically optimally
adjusted, which l_'ees you from detailed
adjustments. The screen font size increases for
easy viewing.

1 Slide the POWER switch [] in the direction of the arrow repeatedly to turn

on the CAMERA lamp.

If the POWER s_itch [] is set Io OFF(CHG), _

slide it while pressing Ihe green button. _%K,_'_,/,

2 Press EASY [_.

EASY
[_ appears on the screen [_.

3 Press REC START/STOP [] to start recording.*

The indicaler (O) changes [STBY] to [REC]. 0 _60mirl{_
To stop recording, press [] again. _

8IA_I'

STOP

* Movies are recorded in SP (Slandard Play) mode on a casselte, You can also slart/slop recording by
pressing the button _ on lhe LCD frame,

22



Slide the POWER switch [] in the direction of the arrow repeatedly to turn
on the PLAY/EDIT lamp. Touch the buttons on the screen [] as follows.

lfthe POWER switch is
set Io OFFfCHG), slide it
while pressing the green

Touch _, then touch [_ to

start playback.

O Stop

Q Play/Pause toggles as you touch it

Q Rex_ind/Fast forward

• To cancel Easy Haudycam operation
Press EASY [] again. _ disappears from the screen [].

• Adjustable menu settings during Easy Handycam operation
Touch [_ and [MENU] to display ad.justable menu settings. See page 34 for details on
setting.

• Ahnost all the settings return to the det,mltsetting automatically (p. 41).

• Cancel Easy Handycam operation ifyou wanl 1oadd any ei/_:ctsor seltings to the images. Ahnost all lhe
settings arc returned to the previous silualion.

• Unavailable buttonsduring Easy Handycam
During Easy H:mdycam operation, the following buttons :ire un:n'ailable, since the items :ire
set atttomatically. [Invalid during Easy Handycam operation.] appears if operations not
available during Easy Handycam are attempted.

• BACK LIGHT bulton (p. 26)
• PHOTO butlon (p, 24)

g

m
=a

23



Recording
Lens cap
Remove the lens cap by pressing bolh knobs
on the sides of the cap

switch

START/

STOP [_]

REC START/STOP []

1 Slide the POWER switch in the direction of the arrow repeatedly to turn on

the CAMERA lamp.

If the POWER switch is sel Io OFF(CHGL

slide it while pressing Ihe green button.

2 Start recording.

Press REC START/STOP [_ (or

_).

START/
STOP

The indicator (_) changes [STBY] to
[REC1.

Press and hold PHOTO lightly to
check the image (O), then press it

fully (Q).

Indicator appears

A shutter sound is heard, and the image
is recorded with sound for 7 seconds.

Tostopmovierecording
Press REC START/STOP again.

• _a_) appears when the 1_pep _-ecording
does llOt work.

24



Playback

1 Slide the POWER switch in the direction of the arrow

repeatedly to turn on the PLAY/EDIT lamp.

2 Start playing back.

Touch _ to rewind the tape to the desired point, then touch _ to start

playback.

O Stop

Q Play/Pause toggles as you touch it

• Playback automatically stops if pause is engaged lor more than 3 minutes.

Q Rewind/Fast forward

P_

m

To adjust the volume

Touch _ -_- [PAGEI] -_- [VOL], then [_/[_ to at!iusl the voltune.

Tosearchfora sceneduringplayback
Touch trod hold [_/[_ during pl>_b>_ck(Picture Search), or [_/[_ while fast
forwarding or rewinding the tape (Skip Scan).

• You can play back in various nlodes ([V SPD PLAY], p, 40).

25



Functionsusedfor recording/playback,etc.

Wider range of view: (Wide angle)

@

TOuse zoom...................... [] []
Move tile po_x er zoom lever [] slightly for
a slower zoom. Move it fiwther for a faster

zoom.

Close view: (Telephoto)

• You cannot change tile zoom speed with lhe
zoom bullons _ on llle LCD hame.

• The minilnum possible distance between
camcorder and subjecl while maintaining sharp
li)cus is about 1 cm (about 13/32 in.) k)r wide

angle and aboul 80 cnl (aboul 2 518 lcet) fin.
telephoto.

• YOII ctln set [D ZOOMI (p. 43) if yotl wahl IO
zoom lo a level greater than 20 ×.

• Be sure to kee I) your finger on tile power zoom
lever. If you move your finger ol1 the power
zoom lever, the operalion SOtlnd of the power
ZOOli]lever may also be recorded.

Torecordindarkplaces(NightShot
plus) ................................... []

Set the NIGHTSHOT PLUS switch [] to

ON. ({_ and ["NIGHTSHOT PLUS"]
appear.)
• Tile NiglltShol plus ltlllctioll tl_s inhared ligbl.

W]lerefore, do not cover the hllrared port

with your fingers or other objects. Remove lhe
conversion lens (optional) if it is allached,

• Adjusl the R)cus manually ([FOCUSI, p. 36)
when it is hard Iv)R)cus aulomalically.

• Do not use lhese fimctions in brighl places. This
nlay cause a iilalltlnction,

To adjust the exposurefor backlit
subjects(BACKLIGHT).............. []
To adjust the exposure for backlit subjects.
press BACK LIGHT [] to display [_. To
cancel the back light function, press BACK
LIGHT again.

To adjust thefocusfor an offcenter
subject (SPOTFOCUS).............. []
See [SPOT FOCUS] on page 36.

26



To fix the exposurefor the selected
subject (Flexible spotmeter) ...... []
See [SPOT METER] on page 36.

Torecordinmirrormode.......... []
Open tile LCD panel [] 90 degrees to tile
camcorder/@), then rotate it 180 degrees
to tile lens side/@).

• A mirror-image of the sut_iect appears on the

LCD screen, but tile picture will be nornml

whell recorded.

Tousea tripod....................... []
Attach the tripod (option:d: the length of the
screw musl be less than 5.5 mm (7/32 in.))
Io the tripod receptacle [] using a tripod
screw.

Tousea ShoulderBelt............. []
Attach the Shoulder Belt (optional) to its
designated hook [_.

To play back the images with added
specialeffects(Pictureeffect).... []
See [P EFFECT] on page 42.

To check the remaining battery
(BatteryInfo)......................... []
Set the POWER s'_ itch to OFF/CHG/, then
press DISP/BATT INFO [_. The battery

information appears for about 7 seconds.
You can view the battery information for up

to 2(1seconds by pressing DISP/BATT
INFO again while the battery information is
displayed.

Remaining battery (approxd

Recording capacily (approx.)

Toturnoff theoperationconfirmation
beep(BEEP).......................... []
SeeIBEEPIonpage4S.

To initialize the settings
(RESET) ................................ []

Press RESET [] to initialize :ill the

settings, including the setting of the date
and time.

Otherpartnamesandfunctions
[] Internal stereo microphone

[] Speaker

Playback sound comes out from the
speaker.

• For how to adjust the volume, see page 25.

g

m

27



Indicatorsdisplayedduringrecording/playback

[] Remaining battery (approx.)

[] Recording mode S_ or _) (46)

[] Recording status ([STBY] (standby) or
[REC] (recording))

[] Recording: Tape counter (hour:
minute: second)/Tape photo recording
(24)

Playback: Time code (hour: minute:
second: frame)

[] Recording capacity of the tape (approx.)
(47)

[] Function button (34)

[] Tape transport indicalor

[] Video operation butlons (25)

The date/time during recording and the
camera setting data will be recorded
automatically. They do not appear on the
screen during recording, but you can check
them as [DATA (!ODE] during playback
(p. 39).

28



( ) is a reference page.
The indicaIors during recordino will nol be recorded.

Bottom

You can use [DISP GUIDE] (p. 17) to
check the function of each indicator that

appears oil the LCD screen.

• Some of tile illdicalors may not appear Whell
you Ilse IDISP GUIDE].

Upper left Upper right

Bollom

Upper left

Center

E:_ Flexible spot meter (36)1
Manual exposure (38)

l_ _ Manual focus (36)

[] Backlight (26)

_IBu-_®° _ PROGRAM AE (49)

Picture effect (42)

,_ @,vt_mzl White balance (38)

Wide select (44)

'_" SteadyShot off (44)

Panel off (37)

EDIT[ZEZ EDITSEARCH (44)

g

=_.

,2-

_16b AUDIO MODE (46)

Upper right

OVIN DV input (51)

Center

O Serf-timer recoMing (39)

[] NightShot plus (26)

I_ A Warning (76)

2g



Searchingfor the startingpoint

Make sure that the CAMERA lamp
lights up (p. 24).

[END SCH] (END SEARCH) ',,','ill not

work once you eject tile cassette after you
have recorded on tile tape.

Touch _ -* [PAGE1], then touch
[END SCR].

Touch here again to cancel Ihe operation.

The last scene of the most recent

recording is played back lk_rabout 5
seconds, aud the camcorder enters the

standby mode at the point where the last
recording has finished.

• [END SCH] will not work correctly when

lllerc is a blimk section between recorded

sections on tile tape,

• This operation is also available when lhe

POWER swilcb is sel 1o PLAY/EDIT.

You can search for the start point to start
the next recording while viewing the

pictures on the screen. The sound is not
played back during the search.

1 Touch _ --* [PAGE1] --*

[MENU].

2 Select _ (CAMERA SET) with

I_/1_, then touch [EXEC].

3 Select [EDITSEARCH] with I_/

I_, then touch [EXEC].

4 Select [ON] with I_/1_,

then touch [EXEC] -_ I_.

5 Touch and hold _ (to go

backward)/[_ (to go forward)
and release it at the point where
you want the recording to start.

3O



You call view a few secollds (if tile scelle

recorded.iu st belk_re you stopped the tape.

1 Touch [_ --+ [PAGE1]--+

[MENU].

2 Select _ (CAMERA SET) with

[_Z]/_, then touch [EXEC].

3 Select [EDITSEARCH] with _/
[_Z], then touch [EXEC].

4 Select [ON] with [_/[_,
then touch [EXEC] -* [_.

5 Touch _.

Tile last few seconds of the most

recently recorded scene are played back.
Then. your camcorder is set to the
standby.

_D

g

m

31



Playingthe picture ona TV

You can counect your camcorder to the input jack of a TV or a VCR using the A/V colmectiug
cable/[_) ur tile A/V connectiug cable with S VIDEO ([_). Connect your camcurder to tile
wall outlet using tile supplied AC Adaptor for this operation (p. 12). Refer also to tile
instruction manuals supplied with the devices tu be connected.

32

: Signal flow [_-

[] A/V connecting cable (supplied)

[] A/V connecting cable with S
VIDEO (optional)
When connecting to another device via tile S

VIDEO jack. by using tile A/V connecting
cable with an S VIDE() cable, picturescan be
reproduced mole hfitlffully titan wilb lhe
supplied A/V cable connection.

Connect the white and md plugs (lelt/rigla
audio) and S VIDEO plug (S VIDEO
channel) of tin A/V connecling cable. In this
case. the yellow (standard vide()) plug
connection is nol necessary. S Vff)EO
connection only will nol oulpuI audio.

• You can display the lime code on the TV screen
by seuing [DISP OUTI to [V-OUT/LCDI
lP. 481.

Whenconnectingyour¢amcordertoa
IV throughaVCR
Connect your camcorder to tile LINE IN
input on tile VCR. Set tile input selector uu
the VCR tu LINE (VIDEO I. VIDEO 2.

etc. h if the VCR has an input selector.

When your TV is monaural (0nly one

audioinputjack)
Cunuect tile _ellu'_ plug of tile A/V
connecting cable to the video input jack and
connect the white (left channel) or the red
/right channel) plug to the audio input.jack
of your TV or VCR.



¢'D

_..

33



Usingthe menuitems

Follow the instructions below to use each of tile menu items lisled after this page.

1 Slide the POWER switch in the direction of the arrow

repeatedly to turn on the respective lamp.

CAMERA lamp: settings l_)r recorcling 1)11a tape

PLAY/EDIT lamp: settings for viewing/editing

Touch the LCD screen to select the menu item.

Unavailable items will be grayed out.

• To use the operation buttons on PAGE1/PAGE2/PAGE3 during normal
operation

For details of the button items, see page 36.

(_)Touch _ .

(_)Touch the desired page.
(_)Touch the desired button.

(_) Select the desired setting, then touch [_ ---+ FT] (Close).

*Wlt]l SOl/l¢ _lt]llgS_ you do not ]la_.'e 1o louch _ .

• To use menu items

For details of the items, see page 42.

Q ® ® ®

_ p EFFECT • _ , Rg_t_ar_ _ F_EMaaN LP _ a F_EMaaN

(_) Touch [_ ---+[MENUI on [PAGEI].

The men/i index screen appears.
(_) Select the desired menu.

Touch FT_/FT_ to select Ihe item, then touch [EXEC]. lThe process in step (_) and (_)
is the same as Ihat in step Q.)

(_) Select the desired item.

(_) Customize the item.

After finishing Ihe settings, Iouch _ (close) Io hide the menu screen.

Each touch of [_ RET.] takes you to the previous scre*_,n.

34



• To use menu itemsduringEasyHandycamoperation

!60mirl _ STBY0:00:00

(!) Touch [_ .

@ Select the desired menu.

Touch [MENU] then select the desired menu.

@ Change your item setting.

Afler finishing the setlings, touch _ (close) to hide Ihe menu screen.

Each touch of [7 RET.] takes you to the previous screen.

°Cancel Easy Handycam operalion to use menu items normally.

==

35



Operationbuttonitems

36

Available operation buttons vary depending
on the position of tile lamp and the display
(PAGE).
The default settings are marked with D,'.
The indicators in parentheses appear when
the items are selected.

The available l)tuctions during Easy
Handycam operation are marked with*.
See page 34 for details on selecting
button items.

[PAGE1]

You can select and atliust the foc:d point to

aim it at a subjecl not located in the center
of the screen.

Touch the point where you want to focus on
in the frame.

appears.

To a(ljust the focus automatically, touch
[ 7 AUTO] or set [FOCUS] to

[7 AUTO].

• If you set [SPOT FOCUSI, [FOCUSI is

aulomatically set to [MANUAL].

• The setting returns to [7 AUTOI when you
[/Irn file power oil for nlore lhall 12 hours.

You can atljust the focus mauually. You can

select this fuuclion also when you wahl to

focus on a certain sul!iect intention0.1ly.

(_) Touch [MANUAL].

t:_ appears.

@ Touch {_ (focusing on close sul_jects)/
(focusing on distant subjects) to

sharpen the lk)cus. _ appears when the

focus cannot be a(ljusted any closer, and
appears when the focus cannot be a(ljusted

farther away.

To adjust the focus automatically, touch

[7 AUTO] in step (_).

• I1 is easier to locus on file subject by moving the
power zoom lever lowards T (telephoto) to
adjusl the li)cus, then towards W (wide angle) to
ac[iust the zoom lot recording. When you wahl
to record a sut!iect al close range, move the
power zoom lever lo W (wide angle), then
adlusl file tklcus.

• The nfinimum possible dislance between
camcorder and subjecl while mainlaining sharp
locus is about 1 cm (about 13/32 in.) R_r wide
angle and about 80 cm (aboul 2 518 feet) tk_r

lelephoto.

• The _uing returns to [7 AUTOI when you
111111the power off tit nlore t]lan 12 hours.

You can adjust and fix the exposure to the
su'c_iect,so that it is recorded in suitable
brightness even when there is strong
contrast between the sut!iect and the
background, such as subjects in the
spotlight on stage.

Touch the poiul where you want Io fix and
at[just the expusure on the screen.

_. appears.



To return tile setting to automatic exposure.
touch [_ AUTO] or set [EXPOSURE] to
[_ AUTOI.

• If you set [SPOT METERI, [EXPOSUREI is
automatically set 1o [MANUAL].

• The setting returns to [_ AUTOI whenyou
1/1111 file power oil Ior I/lore lhall 12 hours.

See page 17.

See page 41.

You can add lhe following elf eels Io
currently recording pictures.

(_) Select the desired effect in standby mode
(to fade in) or recording mode (to liJde outk
Ihen touch [_ ---+ _7_.

(g) Press REC START/STOP.

The fader indicator stops flashing and
disappears when the fade is complete.

To cancel [FADER] belk_re starting the
operation, touch [_ OFF] in step (_).

• If you press REC START/STOP once, the
_lfing is canceled.

Fading oul

WHITE

BLACK

Fading in

MOSC.FADER

MONOTONE
When fading in, the picture gradually
changes from black and white to color.
When fading out, it gradually changes from
color to black and white.

Using the viewfinder
You can at[just [EXPOSURE] attd
[FADER] while using the viewfinder by
having the LCD panel rotated 180 degrees
and closed with the screen facing out.

1 Make sure that the CAMERA lamp lights
up.

2 Close the LCD panel x_ith the screen
facing out.

,ppears.

3 Touch I_B_].

4 Touch Ibm].
The LCD screen is turned off.

5 Touch the LCD screen x@ile checking the
display in the viewfinder.
[EXPOSURE], etc. are displayed.

6 Touch the button you want to set.

[EXPOSURE]: Adjust with [_/[j_,

and Iouch _.
[FADER]: Touch it repeatedly to select a
desired eflk:ct.

[_TN]: The LCD screen lights up.

To hide the bulions, Iouch _ .

See page 30.

==

Continued_l_ 37



Operatio_ but_o_ items {go_i_ue_}

You can fix tile brightness of a picture
manually. When recording indoors on a
clear day, lk_rinstance, you can avoid
backlight shadows on people next to the
window by fixing the exposure to that of
the wall side of the room.

(2) Touch [MANUAL].

appears.

@ A({iust the exposure by touching [_/
VTq.

To refttrn the setting to atttomatic exposure.

touch [ 7 AUTO].

• You can a({iust [EXPOSURE] and [FADER]
while using tile viewfinder by having the LCD
panel rotated 180 degrees and ch)sed with the
screen lacing out/P. 37).

• Tile setting returns to [7 AUTO] when you
111111the power oil lor iilore Ihall 12 hours.

[PAGE2]

You can adjust the color hahmce to the

brightness of the recording environment.

P" 7 AUTO

The xq_itc hahmcc is acljustcd

automatically.

OUTDOOR (_÷)

The _ l_it_.'hahmce is a(ljustcd to be
appropriate for the R)llowing recording
conditions:

Outdoors

Night views, neon signs and fireworks
Sunrise or sunset

kinder daylight fluorcscenl ]anlps

INDOOR(=_)
The _hite hahmcc is adjusted to hc
appropriate for the li)llowing recording
conditions:

lndoors

At party scenes or studios where the lighting
conditions change quickly

Under video lanlps in a studio, or under
sodium lanlps or incandescent-like color
lamps

ORE PUSH (_m.a)

The s_llite balance will he adjusted
according to the ambient light.

@ Touch [ONE PUSH].

@ Frame a white object such as a piece of

paper, to fill the screen under the same
lighting conditions as you will shoot

the suhject.
@ Touch [k_].

lxmzl flashes quickly. When the _hite
balance has been acliusted and stored in

Ihe memory, the indicator stops
flashing.

*Do not shake your camcorder while t:xmz!
is flashing quickly.

• lxmziflashes slowly if white balance
could noI be set.

• If I:xn_ keeps flashing even after you
have touched [_ , set [WHT BAL]
to [7 AUTO].

• If you have changed the battery pack while [
AUTOI is _lectcd. taken your camcorder
outdoors or broughl il indoors after outside use
while using fixed exposure, select [7 AUTOI
and ainl your camcorder at a nearby white
object liar aboul 10 seconds l()r belier color
balancc adjustnlenL

• Redo the [ONE PUSHI procedure if you change
lhe ]PROGRAM AEI seltings, or bring your
cglnlcorder outdoors hOlll inside the house, or

vice versa.

• Set [WHT BALI to [7 AUTOI or [ONE
PUSH] under while or cool white fluorescent
lamps.

• The _tting returns to [7 AUTOI when you
[111"11the power oil lor nlore than 12 hours.

38



The sellLtimer starts recording after about
I 0 seconds.

(_) Touch [_ --+ [PAGE2] ---_ [SELF
TIMER].

O appears.

@ Touch F77.

@ Press REC START/STOP to record

movies, or PHOTO to record still images.

To cancel the count down during recording
movies, press REC START/STOP.

To cancel [SELF TIMER], redo step @.

You can a([iust the brightness of the LCD
screen. The recorded picture will not be
affected by this operation.

Adjust the brightness wilh 1_7/[_7.

You can use the video operation bullons
([_l_l[_]l[_l on every PAGE.

[PAGE1]

See page 41.

See page 25.

See page 30.

See page 17.

[PAGE2]

During playback, displays inlk_rmation
(data code) recorded automatically at the
time of recording.

l,, _ OFF

Datacode isnot displayed.

DATE/TIME

Displa.,,s the date and time.

CAM DATA(below)
Displays camera setting data.

[] SteadyShot off

[] Exposure
[] White balance

[_Gain

[] Shutter speed

[] Aperture value

• In the [DATE/TIME] data display, the date and

time are displayed in the same area. If you

record a picture without setting tile clock, [.....

.... ] and [--:--:--] will appear.

• During Easy Handycam operalion, you can set
[DATE/TIMEIonly.

You can at{just the brightness of the LCD
screen. The recorded picture will not be
affected by this operation.

Atliust the brightness with [_7/[_7.

==

Continued_ 39



Op÷_afio_but_o_ items {go_i_ue_}

Whuu your camcurder is connected to a

Sony VAIO series personal computer, you

can easily burn tile picture recorded oil tile

tape oil a DVD (Direct Access to "(-!lick to

DVD") (p. 62).

Wheu your camcorder is connected to a
personal computer, you can easily burn the
picture recorded un the tape on a CD-R
(Direct Access to Video CD Burn). See

"First Step Guide" in tile supplied CD-
ROM fur details (p. 61).

[PAGE3]

You can play' back in variuus mudes while
viewing movies.

* Horizontal lines may appear at the top,

boltOlll, or in the cenler of lh¢ screen. This

is nol a lna]fllnction,

**Pictures outpul from lhe _ DV [ntel_tce

(i,LINK) cannot be played back smoothly in

s]ow nlode.

@ Touch I_ RET.I --'+ _.

To return to the normal playback mode.

touch _ (Play/Pause) twice (uuce from
frame playback).

• YOll will 11o1 hear tile recorded sound. Yoll l/lay

see mosaic-like images olthe previously played

picture.

See page 52.

See page 5 I.

(9 Touch the lk)llowing buttons during

playback.

change the
playback _ (frame)
direction*

play back II'--SLOWI
slowly** To reverse direction:

(frallle) --+
II"-SLOWI

play back 2 _ (double speed)
times faster To reverse direction:

(double speed) _ (frame)---+
(double speed)

play back frame _ (frame) during
by frame playback pause.

To reverse direction:

(frame) during

frame playback.

40



Menuitems
• Available menu items (0) valy del_ending on which lamp is lit.

• During Easy Handycam operalion, lhe lollowing settings are aUtOlnalically applied (17.22).

MANUAL SET menu (p. 42)
PROGRAM AE • -

P EFFECT • •

AUTO SHTR • -

[] CAMERA SET menu (p. 43)

D ZOOM • -

WIDE SEL • -

STEADYSHOT • -

EDITSEARCH • -

N.S.LIGHT • -

VCR SET menu (p.45)
NiFi SOUND •

AUDIO MIX •

LCD/VF SET menu (p 45)
LCD B.L • •

LCD COLOR • •

VF B.L. • •

WIDE DISP • •

[] TAPE SET menu (p. 46)

REC MODE • •

AUDIO MODE • -

[] REMAIN • •

SETUP MENU menu (p. 47)

CLOCK SET • •

USB STREAM • •

LANGUAGE • •

DEMO MODE • -

[] OTHERS menu (p. 48)

WORLD TIME • •

BEEP • •

A.SHUT OFF • •

DISP OUT • •

* The value set belol'e Easy Handycam operation will be relained during Easy Handycam operalion.

%

g

==

41



MANUALSETmenu
- PROGRAMAE/PEFFECT,etc.

Tile default settings are marked with I_.
Tile indicators in parentheses appear when
the items are selected.

See page 34 for details on selecting
menu items.

You can record pictures effectively in
various situations with tile PROGRAM AE
function.

_AUTO

Select to automatically record pictures
effectively without the [PROGRAM AE]
function.

SPOTLIGHT*(@)

Select to prew:nt peoph:'s faces from
appearing excessively white when subjects
arc lit by strong light.

SUNSETMOON**(_)
Select to maintain Ihc atmosl)herc of

situations such as sunsets, genend night
viex_ s or fireworks.

LANDSCAPE**(_[])
Select to shoot distant subjects clearly.
This setting also prevents your camcorder

from focusing on glass or metal mesh in
windows that comes in between the

camcorder and the subject.

PORTRAIT(Softportrait) (_)
Select to bring out the subject such as

people or flowers while creating a soft
background.

SPORTS* (Sports lesson) ('_)

Select to minimize shake _qlen shooting
fast moving subjects.

• Items with one _stcrisk (*) can be ad.iusled
to locus on subjects ()lily a short dislance
away. Itenls wilh lwo asterisks (**) can be
ad.iusled to locus on subjects farther away.

• The _uing returns to [AUTOI when you turn
tile power oil lbr morn than 12 hours.

You can add special effects to a picture

during recording or playback. _ appears.

_OFF

Does not use [P EFFECT] setting.

NEG.ART

The color and brightness arc reversed.

42

BEACH&SKI*(_')
Select to prew:nt people's faces from
appearing dark in strong light or reflected
light, such as at a beach ill midsummer or
on a ski slope.



SEPIA

Pictures appear in sepia.

B&W

Pictures appear in black and white.

SOLARIZE

Pictures appear as an illustration _ith
stroug contr ,st.

PASTEL*

Pictures appear as a 2ale 2astel dra_ing.

MOSAIC*

Picturesappearmosaic-pattcrm:d.

* Not available during playback.

• You can record pictures edited with special

ellccts on another VCR/DVD device, etc.

lP. 49).

• You cannot output playback pictures edited with

picture ellbcts via the _, DV Interlace/i.LINK).

• You cannot add eflbcts lo externally inpul

pictures.

Automatically activates the electronic
shutter to adjust the shutter speed when
recording in bright cunditions if yuu set it to
[ON] (the default setting).

CAMERASET
menu
- D ZOOM/WIDESEL/STEADYSHOT,etc.

The default settings are marked with I_.
The iudicaturs in parentheses appear when
the items are selected.

See page 34 for details on selecting
menu items.

You can select the maximum zoum level ill

case you want to zooiit to a level greater
than 20 x (the default setting) while
recurding on a tape. Note that the image
quality decreases when you are using the
digital zoom.

WEI!I::::£:: T

The right side of Ihe bar shows the digital
zooming factor. The zooming zone
appears when you select the zooming
level.

_'OFF

Up to 2(} x zoomis perli)rmcd optically.

40 x

Up to 2(}x zoom is perlk)rmed optically.
and after that, up to 4(1x zoom is
performed digitally.

800 x

Up to 2(} x zoomis perli)rnwd optically,
and after that, tip to 800 x zoom is
performed digitally.

==

Continued_l_ 43



[_ ¢ANERA SETme_/¢+_i_+d)

You can record a picture in a ratio suitable
for tile screen on which it will be displayed.
Refer also to the operating instructions
supplied with your TV for details.

P,.4:3

Standard selting (to record pictures to be
played back on a 4:3 TV).

16:9 WIDE (1=_?_)

Records pictures to he played hack on a
16:9 wide TV in lifll screen mode.

• When you record a picture to be played back on
a 16:9 wide TV connected to your camcorder,
_lect [ 16:9 WlDEI. The recorded picture will
be played in lull mode when you connecl 1o
your ID-I/ID-2 compatible TV,

When viewed on the LCD scmenA iewfinder wilh

[I 6:9 WlDEI selected,

When viewed on a 16:9 wide

screeu WV*

When viewed on a slandard
TV**

* Picture appears in hill screen mode when the
wide-screen TV switches to fifll mode.

** Played in 4:3 mode. When you play a picture in
the wide mode, it appears as you have seen on
the LCD screen or in file viewfinder.

You can compensate for camera shake (the
default setting is tONI). Set
[STEADYSHOT] to [OFF] / '@"/ when

using a tripod/optional) or the conversion
lens/optional), then the image becomes
naturah

I_.OFF

Does not dis?lay _ or [_7 on the
LCD screen.

OR

Displays _ and _ on Ihe LCD
screen, and enables the EDIT SEARCH

function and Rec review (p. 30).

When using tile NightShot plus (p. 26)

fuuctioi] to record, you call record clearer

pictures by setting [N.S.LIGHT], which

emits infrared light (invisible), to ION] (tile

default setting).

• Do nol cover tile inhared port with your fingers

or other objects (p. 26).

• Remove lhe converskm lens (optional) if it is
altached,

• The maximum shooling dislance using
[N.S.L[GHTI is about 3 m (1(11Pet). lfyou
record subjects in clarkplaces, such as night
scenes or in moonlight, _et [N.S.LIGHTI to
[OFFI. You can make file image color deeper
this way.

44



VCRSETmenu LCD/VFSETmenu
- HiFi SOUND/AUDIOMIX -LCD B.L./LCD COLOR/VFB.L., etc

The default settings are marked with P,'.
The indicators in paretttheses appear when
the items are selected.

See page 34 for details on selecting
menu items.

The def:mlt settings are marked with P,'.
The ittdicators in parentheses appear when
the items are selected.

See page 34 for details on selecting
menu items.

Yuu carl selecl whether to play' back audiu

recorded using ulher devices with dual
sound or slereu souud.

_"STEREO

Plays back wilh main and sub sound (or
slereo Sotlnd }.

1

plays back wilh main sound (or Ihe lefl
channel sound).

2

Plays back ,,_ilh sub sound (or Ihe righl
channel sound).

• You can play back. but cannot record a dual
sound track cassette on yollr camcorder.

• The setting returns to [STEREO] when you turn
the power oil lor more than 12 hours.

See page 53.

You can acUust the brightness of the LCD
screen's backlight. The recorded picture
will not be affected by this operatiun.

BRTNORMAL

Standard brightness.

BRIGHT

Brightens the LCD screen.

• When you connect your catllC()l'der 1o outside

power sources. [BRlGHT] is automatically

selected Ior lhe setting.

• When you _lect [BRIGHT]. battery lilt is

slightly reduced during recording.

You can adjust the color on the LCD screen
with FF7/FF7. The recorded picture

will nut be affected by this operatiun.

A

Low inlensily High intensily

==

You can ac{iust the brightness of the
viewfittder. The recorded picture will not be
alTccted by this uperatiou.

BRTNORMAL

Standard brightness.

BRIGHT

Brightens the vie_ finder screen.

• When you connect your camcorder 1o outside

power sources. [BRlGHT] is automatically

selected for lhe setting.

Continued-_ 45



[_ LCD!% SETmem_{Cow,imbed} _ TAPESETmenu

• When you select [BRIGHT], bauery liiP is

slighlly reduced during recording.

You can select how a 16:9 aspect ratio
picture appears in tile viewfiuder and tile
LCD screen by setting ]WIDE SEL] to
[16:9 WIDE]. The recorded picture will not

be affected by this operation.

LETTERBOX

Normal setting (standard t)'_:_eof display)

SQUEEZE

Exlxmds tile 1)icturc vertically if black
bands at the top and bottom ill 16:9 aspect
ratio are undesirable.

- RECNODE/AUDIO NODE/REMAIN

The default settings are marked with P,'.
The indicators in parentheses appear when
the items are selected.

See page 34 for details on selecting
menu items.

_SP _)
Records in the SP (Standard Play) mode on
a cassette.

LP(_P)
Increases the recoaling time to 1.5 times

the SP mode lLong Play).

• You can record about 510 still images in the SP

mode and about 765 still images in tim LP mode

on a 60 minutes tape.

• If you lvcord in tile LP mode, a mosaic-like

noise may appear or sound may be interrupted

when you play back the tape on other

camcorders or VCRs.

• When you mix recordings in the SP mode and in

lhe LP mode on one tape, lhe playback picture

may be distorted or the time code may not be

wriltcn properly belween lhe scenes.

P,"1281T

Records in the 12-bit mode (2 stereo
sounds).

1681T (J_16b)

Records in the 16-bit mode l I stereo sound

with high quality).

46



_"AUTO

Displays the remaining tape indicator for
about g seconds in situations such as those
described beh)w.

• When you sel the POWER swilch to PLAY/
EDIT or CAMERA with a cassette inserted.

• When you touch {_ (Play/Pausv).

0N

Always displays the remaining tape
indicator.

SETUPMENU
menu
- CLOCKSET/USBSTREAM/LANGUAGE,
etc,

The def:mlt settings are marked with _'.
The ittdicators in parentheses appear when
the items are selected.

See page 34 for details on selecting
menu items.

See page 19.

You can view the pictures displayed on tile

screen of your calncorder (111yotlr COlUputer ca:
(USB Streaming) via tile USB cable. See _..
"First Step Guide" in the supplied CD_

ROM for details/p. 61 ).

You can select the lauguage to be used on
the LCD screen.

• Your camcorder otters [ENGISIMPI]

(simplilied English) for when you cannot lind

your nalive longue al/long tile options,

The default setting is ION], allowing you to
view tile demonstratiou iu about 10

ulinutes, alter you have removed a cassette
from your camcorder, and slide the

POWER switch repeatedly to turn on the
CAMERA lamp.

• The demonstralion will be suspended in
situalions such as lhose described below.

When you touch the screen during lhe
delllonstration. (Tile delnonslralion stairs

again alter about 10 minutes.)

When a cas_tre is inserled.

When lbe POWER switch is set to other lhan

CAMERA.

==

47



OTHERSmenu
- WORLDTIME/SEEP,etc.

Tile default settings are marked with I_.
Tile indicators in parentheses appear when
the items are selected.

See page 34 for details on selecting
menu items.

When using your camcorder abroad, you
can set tile time difference by touching
FT]/_, tile clock will be adjusted in

accordance with the time difference.

If you set the time difference to 0. the clock
returns to the originally set time.

I,_ON

A melody sounds when you start/stop
recording, or operate the touch paneh

OFF

Cancels the melody.

_5min

Tilt.'camcorder is automatically turned off
when yOU do not operate your camcorder

for more than approximately 5 minutes.

NEVER

Tile camcorder is not automatically turned
off.

• When you connect your camcorder Iv) a wall

oullet, [A.SHUT OFFI is aulonlalically set to

[NEVER].

_LCD

Sho_ s displa? s such ,s tilt-'time code on
the LCD screen and ill the viewfinder.

V-OUT/LCD

Sho_ s displa? s such as tilt-'time code on
the TV screen, LCD screen, and ill the
viex_finder.

48



D_flfli_g/E_li#bg

Dubbingto VCR/DVDdevice, etc.

You can copy the picture played back on your camcorder to other recording devices (VCR/
DVD device, etc./.
You can conuect your camcorder to a VCR/DVD device, etc., using tile A/V connecting cable
/[_), the A/V cuuuectiug cable with S VIDEO/[_/, or the i.LINK cable ([_/.

Connect your camcurder to the wall outlet using the supplied AC Adaptor for this operatk}u
/p. 12). Refer also to the instruction manuals supplied with the devices to be connected.

A/V OUT jack AUDIO/
VIDEO jacks

IN

@ ® ®
L J

S VIDEO VIDEO AU[)IO i.LINK VCR/DVD

device

To i.LINK jack

_D__.J To _, DV Interface (i.LINK)

=_
g

: !-, : Signal flow

[] A/V connecting cable (supplied)

[] A/V connecting cable with S

VIDEO (optional)

When connecting to anolher device _ia the S
VIDE().i+Lck, by using lhe A/V connecling
cable wilh an S VIDEO cable, piclums can be
reproduced more l_dlhhdly lhan with the
supplied A/V cable connedion. Conned lhe
white and rcd plugs (left!rigla audio) and S
VIDEO plug (S VIDEO channel) of an A/V
connecting cable. In this case, the yellow
(standard video) plug connection is not
necessa W. S VIDEO connection only will not
outpul audio,

[] i.LINK cable (optional)
Use an i.LINK cable to connect your
camcorder 1o another device equipped wilb an
i.LINK jack. The video and mklio sign+tlsare
tnmsmiued digilally, producing high quality
pictures alld sound, Note thil[ you C_lnllOt

olUput picture and sound sep+umely.

• When you arc COllnecting your calncorder 1o _1

monaural device, connect the yellow plug of the
A/V connecting cable to the video jack, and the
red/right channel) or the while dell channel)
plug to the audio jack on the VCR/TV.

• When you connect a device via an A/V
connecting cable, _et [DISP OUTI tv}[LCDI/the
deliJull setting) (p. 48).

Continued_i_ 49



Dubbi_ t0 VCR/DVDd÷vice_ e_c. {¢o_i_ue_}

3

4

Prepare your camcorder for
playback.

Insert the recurded cassette.

Slide the POWER switch repeatedly to

turn on the PLAY/EDIT lamp.

Prepare your VCR/DVD device for

recording.

When dubbing to the VCR, insert a

cassette for recording.
When dubbing tu the DVD recurder.

insert a DVD fur recurdiug.

If your recording device has an input
selectur, set it to the appropriate input
(such as video input I. video input2).

Connect your VCR/DVD device to
your camcorder as a recording
device.

Connect >our camcorder to the input
jacks uf a VCR or a DVD device.

Start playback on the camcorder,
and recording on the VCR/DVD
device.

Refer to the operating instructiuns
supplied with your recording device for
details.

• Tile lollowing cannot be output via the _ DV
Interlace (i.LINK):

Indicators

Pictures edited using [P EFFECT] (p. 42)

• When connected using an i.LINK cable, the
recorded picture beconles rough when a picture
is paused on your canlcorder while recording 1o
a VCR.

• When connected using an LLINK cable, data
code (date/time/camera settings data) nlay not

be displayed or recorded depending on the
device or application.

When dubbing is complete, stop

your camcorder and the VCR/DVD

device.

• To record tile date/time and canlera seuings data

when connecled by tile A/V connecting cable,

display thenl on file screen (p. 39, 4g).

5O



Recordingpicturesfroma TV or VCR/DVD
device, etc.
You can record pictures or TV programs from a TV or VCR/DVD device, etc.. on a tape.
Be sure to insert a cassette for recording in your camcorder beforehand.
You can connect your camcorder to a TV. VCR/DVD or an i.LINK-compatible device using
the i.LINK cable.

Conuect your camcorder to the wall outlet using the supplied AC Adaptor for this operation
/p. 12). Refer also to the instruction manuals supplied with the devices to be connected.

• You cannot record piclurcs (in your camcorder hom a TV or VCR/DVD device lhal does not bave all
i.LINK jack.

• You cannot input piclurc and sound separalely.

,__!]_ . =_ To i.LINK j

_°To _V Interface (iMNK)' I i.LIN K I TV_CR /

I I I DVD devices

i.LINK cable (optional)
.:::::. : Signal flow

==
g
=

=

4
/ Connect your TV or VCR/DVD

device to your camcorder with an
i.LINK cable.

• Tile DVJNindicalor appem'swhen you
connecl your catncorder and other devices
via an i.LINK cable. (This indicator may
also appeal on the connected device.)

/ If you are recording from a VCR/
DVD device, insert a cassette or a
DVD.

3 Slide the POWER switch

repeatedly to turn on the PLAY/
EDIT lamp.

4 Set your camcorder to recording

pause mode.

Touch [_ -'-* [PAGE3]-'-* [REC
CTRL] -'-* IRE(! PAUSE].

E"

;_ When recording pictures from a
VCR/DVD device:

Start playing the cassette or the
disc on the VCR/DVD device.

When recording pictures from a
TV:

Select a TV program.

The picture played on the connected
device appears on the LCD screen of
your camcorder.

Continued_l_ 51



R÷co_di_gpic_u_÷sfr0_ a TV 0r
VCR/DVDdevice, ÷to./god, imbed/

6 Touch [REC START] at the point

you want to start recording.

7 Stop recording.

Touch [_ (Slop) or IRE(? PAUSE].

8 Touch [_ RET.] -_ [_.

Dubbingsoundto a
recordedtape
You can add sound to a tape already

recorded in the 12-bit mode (p. 46) without

erasing the original sound.

Internal stereo

microphone

You can record audio by using the internal

stereo microphoee.

• You cannot record additional audio:

When tile tape has been recorded ill the 16-bit
inode (p, 46).

When the tape has been recorded ill the LP
illode.

When your catllcorder is connected via all
i.LINK cg_ble.

When the tape has been recorded ill 4CH MIC
mode.

On blank sections of the tape.

When the tape has been recorded in a TV
color syslclll olher than that of your
camcorder (p. 79).

When tile write-protecl lab of lbe cassetle is
sel 1o SAVE (p. 80).
On sections recorded in HDV lormat.

• When you add sound, the picture will not be
oulput hom tile A/V OUT jack. Check the
picture on the LCD screen or tile viewfinder.

hlserl a recorded casselte iulo yoLIr

camcorder beforehand.

1 Slide the POWER switch

repeatedly to turn on the PLAY/
EDIT lamp.

52



2 Touch _ (Play/Pause) to play

back the tape, then touch it again

at the point where you want to
start recording the sound.

3 Touch _ --* [PAGE3] --* [A

DUB CTRL] --+ [AUDIO DUB].

A1. II appear.

I_{_o:o_l_6omm__ o:oo:oo:oo

4 Touch _ (Play) and start

playing back the audio you want
to record at the same time.

appears while recording the new
sound in stereo 2 (ST2) during the
playback of the tape.

5 Touch _ (Stop) when you want

to stop recording.

To dub on other scenes, repeat step 2 to
select scenes, then touch [AUDIO

DUB].

6 Touch [_ RET.] --* F_7.

Tocheckthe recordedsound

(_) Pla 3 back the t:,pc on which you h:,_c
recorded audio (p. 25).

@ Touch _ ---+[PAGEI] --+ [MENU].

@ Select _! (VCR SET), then touch
/_ to select [AUDIO MIX],

then touch [EXEC].

VCR Se_r
HiFI S'OIJN9

_TI _ ST_

(_) Touch FT7/FT7 Io acljust the balance
of the original sound (ST 1) and Ihe new
sound (ST2), then touch [EXEC].

• Tile original sound (ST I) is outpul al lhe delault
setting.

• Audio balance adjuslnlent returns to the delhull
setting after 12 hours of turning the power off.

• You can only record addilional audio over a
lape recorded on your camcorder. The sollnd
may deteriorale when you club audio on a tape
recorded on other camcorders (including olher
camcorders (DCR-HC26)).

53



Jacks to connectexternal devices

Camcorder Open the jack cover,

[] _ (USB)jack (p. 55)

[] _ DV lnterf:Jce (i.LINK) (p. 49. 51.62)

[] A/V (audio/video) OUT jack (p. 32, 49)

[] DC IN jack (p. 12)

54



Using a gomL_de_

Beforereferringto the "First StepGuide"on
yourcomputer
When _ou install the Picture Package
software on a Windows computer from tile
supplied CD-ROM, you can m!ioy the
following operations by connecting your
caulcorder to your computer.

• Soltware and lcatures available lot Macintosh

computers diflPr fiom fllose available lor

Windows computers. For details, relPr to

chapter 6 of "First Step Guide' on the supplied

CD-ROM. For "First Step Guide.' see page 57.

• There are 2 ways to connec[ your canlcorder to a

computer.

USBcable
This metllodis good lot copying vkleo and
sound recorded on a lape to the conlpluer, a
USB cable is not supplied with your
camcorder. If necessary, buy a USB 2.0 cable
(Type A to Type B-mink). A Sony product is
reconlmended.

LLINK cable
This mettlodis good lot copying video and
sound recorded on a tape. Image data is
transl_H'cd in nlorc clarity lhan wilh a USB

cable.

For details on connection, see "First Step
Guide."

MusicVideo/SlideshowProducer
You can select >our favorite video and still
images from video attd still images saved
on your computer attd easily create an
original short video or original slide show
with added music and visual styles.

Automatic Music Video Producer

You can easily create an original short
video with added music and visual styles
using video recorded on a tape.

Copying tape to Video CD

YOUcan inlport tile entire contents of a tape
to create a video CD.

Save the images on CD-R

You c:m save video and still images copied
onto a computer to a CD-R.

BurningVideoCD
You c:m compose a video CD with a meuu
of videos and slide shows, hnageMixer
VCD2 is compatible with high resohttion
still images.

USB Streaming Tool

You l.':utview live or recorded images from
your camcorder OU a computer.

Viewing video and pictures on PC

You can vie'_ tile video and still images
copied from your camcorder by selecting
from thumbnails. Video and still images are
saved in folders by date.

Video Capturing Tool

You can import tile entire coutents of a tape
to a ccunputer.

• The CD-ROM (SUl)plied)includes lhe lollowing
software:

USB Driver

Piclum Package Ver.l.5.1
ImageMixer VCD2
"First Step Guide"

2
3

"g=

Continued_l_ 55



Befog÷referrisg to the "First $tsp G_lids" s_lyos_ssmN1ter {Osstiss÷d}

56

"First Step Guide" is all instruction manual

you Call refer to on your computer.
This "First Step Guide" describes basic
operations, from initial hookup of your
camcorder and computer and making

settings, to general operation the first time
you use the software stored on the CD-
ROM (supplied). Install the CD-ROM. read
"Installing the software and "First Step

Guide" on a computer"/p. 57h start the
"First Step Guide." then fullow the
instructiuns.

The Help guide explains all software
application fuuctiuus. Refer to the Help
guide lkw filrther detailed operations after
reading the "First Step Guide" thoroughly.
To display the Help guide, click the [?]
mark on the screen.

• ForWindowsusers

When using Picture Package
OS: Micrusoft Wiuduws 2(I(I(I

Profcssionah Wiuclows Millennium
Editiun. Windows XP Home Edition or
Wiuduws XP Professional

Staodard installation is required.
Operation is not assured if the above OS
has been upgraded.

CPU: lutel Peutium 1II500 MHz or faster

1800 MHz or f:.ster recummeuded/(Fur
using lu/ageMixer VCD2. lutel Pentium
4 1.3 GHz or faster recommended)

Application: DirectX 9.0c or later (This
product is based on DirectX technuh)gy.
It is necessary to have DirectX
installed.)
Winduws Media Player 7.0 ur later
Macromedia Flash Player 6.0 or later

Sound system: 16 bit stereo sound card
and stereo speakers

Memory: 64 MB or more

Hard disk: Available memory required for
installation: 51111MB or more

Available free hard disk space
recommended: 6 GB or more

/depeuding on the size of the image files
edited)

Display: 4 MB VRAM video card.
Minimum 800 x 600 dots. High Colur
/ 16 bit colur. 65.0(t(t culors),

DirectDraw display driver capability
/This product will not operate correctly
at less than 800 x 600 duts, or 256
colors or less.)

Others: USB port (This must be provided
as standard), DV Interface/1EEEI394.
i.LINK) (to connect via an i.LINK
cable), disc drive (You need a CD-R
drive to create a videu CD. For the

compatible drive, visit the following
1JRL: http://www.ppackage.com/)

• ForMacintoshusers

When using Imagelixer VCD2
OS: Mac OS X/v 10.1.5 or later)

CPU: iMac. eMac. iBouk. PowerBook.
Power Mac G3/C4/G5 series

Memory: 128 MB or more

Hard disk: Available memory required fur
installation: 2511MB or more

Available free hard disk space
recommended: 4 GB or more

/depeuding on the size of the image files
edited)

Display: Minimum 1,024 x 768 dots,
32,01R1colors/This pruduct will not
uperate correctly at 1,(124 x 768 duts or
less. ur 256 colors or less.)

Application: QuickTime 4 or later
/QuickTime 5 recommended)

Other: Disc drive



• When you connecl your camcorder 1o a

Macintosh compmer using a USB cable, you

cannol copy pictures recorded <in a tape to the

computer. To copy recordings hom a tape,

connect your calncorder to the colnptlter wJlb an

i.LINK cable and use the slandard soltware in

lhe OS.

Installingthe
softwareand "First
StepGuide"ona
computer
You need tu install the software etc., with

the supplied CD-ROM on your computer
before connecting your camcorder
:rod _uur computer. Once iust:dled, no
fitrther installation will be necessary. The
suftware to be used varies depending on the
computer's operating system yuu are using.
Windows computer: Picture Package
(inchtding hnageMixer VCD2)
Macintosh computer: hnageMixer VCD2
For the details on the software, refer to

"First Step Guide."

Lug uu as Administrators for iuslallatiun
for Winduws 2000/Winduws XP.

1 Confirm that your camcorder is

not connected to the computer.

2 Turn on the computer.

Close :Ill applications running on the
computer before installing the software.

3 Place the supplied CD-ROM in the

disc drive of your computer.

The installation screen appears.

3

iiiiiiiHiiii_iiii_iii_iii_iiiIiiiiii

The seftware version of Picture Package
is displayed as "1.5."

Continued-_ 57



[_staHi_ the soffwa_÷ a_d "Fkst Step G_[i_e" o_ a comp_R÷_(go_ti_ue_)

If the screen does not appear

(£) Double-click IMy Computerl.

(g) Double-click [PlCTUREPACKAGE]
(Disc drive).*

* [)rive nanles (such as (E:)) nlay vaJT
depending on tile conlpuler,

4 Click [Install].

5

The software version of Picture Package
is displayed as "1.5."

Dependittg on the computer's operating
system, a message may appear notifying
you that "First Step Guide" cannot be
installed automatically with the
hlstallShield Wizard. In such a case.

matmally copy "First Step Guide" to
your computer according to the message
instructions.

Select the language for the
application to be installed, then
click [Next].

6 Click [Next].

7 Read [License Agreement], check

[I accept the terms of the license
agreement] if you agree, then
click [Next].

The software version of Piclure Package
is displayed as "1.5."

8 Select where to save the

software, then click [Next].

58



t't
Click [Install] on the [Ready to
Install the Program] screen.

The inslallation of Picture Package
sIarts.

12Ifthe [Installing Microsoft(R)

DirectX(R)] screen is displayed,

follow the steps below to install
DirectX 9.0c. If not, skip to step
13.

@ Rc_Jd[License Agrecmentl, then click
[Next].

10Click[Next] to install the "First

Step Guide."

Depending on tile computer, this screen
may not be displayed. In such ;1case,
skip to step I 1.

,4 4
/ / Click [Next], then follow the on-

screen instructions to install

ImageMixer VCD2.

@ Click [Next].

@ Click [Finish].

13Makesure [Yes, I want to restart

my computer now.] is checked,
then click [Finish].

_==
==

g
3

==

Continued_l_ 5g



[_staHi_ the soffwa_÷ a_d _First Step G_[i_e" o_ a comp_R÷r(go_ti_ue_)

The computer turns off once. then starts
up again automatically (Restart). The
short-cut icons for [Picture Package
Menu] and [Picture Package destination
folder] (and "First Step Guide." if
installed in step 10) appear on the
desktop.

5 Copy "FirstStepG uide.pdf,"
stored in the desired language in

the [FirstStepGuide] folder, to
your computer.

O Copy [IMXINST.SIT] in the [MAC]
folder of the CD-ROM to a folder

of your choice.

1 4Remove the CD-ROM from the

disc drive of your computer.

/ Double-click [IMXINST.SIT] in the
folder it was copied to.

8 Double-click the unzipped

[ImageMixerVCD2 Install].

9 When the user acceptance screen

is displayed, enter your name and
password.

The installation of Image]Mixer VCD2
starts.

• For details on connecting your camcorder and
conlputer, _e "Firsl Step Gukle" on lhe
supplied CD-ROM (p. 61).

• If you have any queslions about Picture
Package, contact inlornlation is listed on page
61.

1 Confirm that your camcorder is

not connected to the computer.

2 Turn on the computer.

Close all applications running on Ihe
computer before inslalling Ihe software.

3 Place the supplied CD-ROM in the

disc drive of your computer.

4 Double-click CD-ROM icon.

• For details on connecting your canlcorder and

compulcr, see "First Step Guide" on lhe
supplied CD-ROM (p. 61).

• For details on how to use ImageMixer VCD2.
rclPr to soltware's on-line help.

6O



Viewing"First StepGuide"

Starting up on a Windows computer

Viewing with Microsoft Inlernet Explorer

Ver.6.0 or later is recommended.

D) b e-c ck le {_i_ icou on the desklop.

,4,

You can also start up [Firsl Slep Guide]
by selecthtg [Start], [Programs] ([All
Programs] for Wiudov,'s XP), [Picture
Package], and [First Step Guide].

• To view "First Step Guide" ill HTML
withotll tlSillg atllomatic installation, copy
the desired language/okler lronl the
[FirstStepGuidel/okler on the CD-ROM,
alKtthen double-click "index.html?'

• Relk:rto "FirstStel)Guide.pdt" located in
yotlr desired language /older ill tile
following ca_s:

When printing "First Step Guide"

When "First Step Guide" is not displayed
correctly due to tile browser selling even
in recolnlllended en'_'holllllent,

When the HTML version of"First Step
Guide" is not installed autonlalically,

Startingup ona Macintoshcomputer
Double-click "FirstStepGuide.pdf."

To view the PDF, Adobe Reader is

needed. If it is not installed on your
computer, you can download it from the
Adobe Systems web page:
http://www.adobe.com/

PixelaUserSupportCenter
Pixela Home Page
Picture Package:
http://www.ppackage.com/
lmageMixer VCD2:
http://www.hnageMixer.com/

North America (Los Angeles) Telephone:
(Toll-Free i + 1-800-458-4029
+1-213-341-0163

Europe (U.K.) Telephone:
(Toll-Free) UK, Germany, France and
Spain:
+800-1532-4865
Other countries:
+44-1489-564-764

Asia (Philippines) Telephone:
+63-2-438-(I(190

OnCopyrights
Music 'aorks, sound recording or other third
party musical contents you may acquire
from CDs, the Iuternet or other sources/the

"Music Contents") are the copyrighted
work of the respective owners thereof and
are protected by copyright laws and other
applicable la_xs of each country/
region. Except to the extent expressly
permitted by applicable laws, you are not
permitted to use (iuchlding, without
limitation, copying, modil}iug,
reproducing, uploading, transmitting or
placing to the external network accessible
to the public, transferring, distributing,
lending, licensing, selling and publishiug/
any of the Music Contents without
obtaining authorization or approval of the
respective owners thereof. License of
Picture Package by Sony Corporation
would not be construed as conferring to you
by implication, estoppel or otherwise, arty
license or right to use the Music Contents.

3
"g=

61



Creatinga DVD(DirectAccessto "Click to
DVD")
You can create a DVD from a tape with a
Sony VAIO series computer* preinstalled
with "(!lick to DVD Vet. 1.2"/Sony
original software) or later via an i.LINK
cable. The picture is automatically copied
and written to a DVD.

The following procedures describe how to
create a DVD from a recorded tape. For
details on system and operation
requirements, and "(!lick to DVD." visit the
lk_llowing URL:

Europe
http://www.vaio-link.com/
USA

http://ciscdb.sel.sony.com/perl/select-p-
n.pl

Asia Pacific Regional
http://www.css.ap.sony.com/

Korea

http://scs.sony.co.kr/
Taiwan

http://vaio-online.sony.com/tw/vaio/
China

http://www.sonystyle.com.cn/vaio/
Thailand

http://www.sony.co.th/v aio/index.html
Latin America

http://www.sony-latin.com/vaio/info/

index.jsp

• You can only use an i.LINK cable l\_r this
operation. You cannot use a USB cable.

* Note that you need a computer equipped
with a DVD drive that can write DVDs.

Using the Direct Access to "Click to
DVD" function for the first time

The Direct Access to "Click to DVD"

function enables you to copy pictures
recorded on a tape to a DVD easily if your
camcorder is connected to a computer.
Before operating the Direct Access to
"Click to DVD" fimction, follow the steps
below to start "(-!lick to DVD Automatic
Mode Launcher."

@ Turn on the computer.

@ Click the start menu, then select tAll
Programs].

(_) Select [Click to DVD] from the programs
displayed, then click [Click to DVD
Automatic Mode Launcher].
[Click to DVD Automatic Mode Launcher]

starts up.

• Afler you start up [Click to DVD
Automatic Mode Launcher] once. from

then on it stm'ts up automatically when
you turn on your computer.

• [Click to DVD Automatic Mode
Launcher] is set up lk_reach Windows XP
tiger.

4
/ Turn on the computer.

Close all applications running with an
i.LINK.

/ Prepare the power source for the
camcorder.

Use the supplied AC Adaptor as the
power source since it takes a few hours
to create a DVD.

62



3 Slide the POWER switch

repeatedly to turn on the PLAY/

EDIT lamp.

4 Insert a recorded cassette into

your camcorder.

Connect your camcorder to a

computer via an i.LINK cable

(p. 62).

• When you ¢onllecI your Ct_lllCol'der to a

COlllputer, llltlke sllre you hl_r[ lhe

COlllleclor ill tile corrccI wily. It you inserl

the connector lorcibly, chmlage may occur
and cuuse canlcorder malhlnction.

• For delails, _e "First Step Guide" (p. 61).

6 Touch _ -_ [PAGE2] -_

[BURN DVD] -_ [_.

"Click to DVD" starts up and tile on-
screen illstrtlctions appear on your
conlputer.

7 Place a writable DVD in the disc

drive of the computer.

8 Touch [EXEC] on the screen of

your camcorder.

Tile status of tile operation on your
computer is displayed on the LCD
screen of yotlr camcorder.

[CAPTURING]:The picture recorded
on the tape is being copied to the

conlputer.

[CONVERTING]: The picture is being
converted to the MPEG2 format.

[WRITING]: The picture is being
written onto the DVD.

• tfyou use a DVD-RW/+RW wllich has
olher data stored on it. the message [This is
a recorded disc. Delete and overwrite?]
appears on the LCD screen of your
canlcorder. When you louch [EXECI. the
existing data is erased and new dala is
wrillen.

€'1
Touch [_ END] to finish creating
a DVD.

Dry,tray l
The disc tray comes out automatically.
To create another DVD with the same

content, touch [EXEC].

The disc tray comes out. Place a new
writable DVD in the disc drive. Then.

repeat step 8 and 9.

3
-g=

To cancel the operation

Touch [CANCEL] on the LCD screen on

your camcorder.

• You cannot cancel llle operation after
[Finalizing DVD.I is displayed on the LCD
screen of yoilr canlcorder,

• Do not disconnect the LLINK cable or set lhe

POWER swilcll to another mode on your
camcorder until lhe picture is conlplelely copied
to Ihe conlpuler.

• When [CONVERTINGI or [WRITINGI is
displayed on the screen, capturing of pictures
has already finished. Even if you disconnect the
i.LINK cable or turn ol] file canlcorder at Ibis

Continued_l_ 63



g_eatic_ a BVB(Di_÷ctAccess to °°giick to BVD"/(8ecticce_/

slage, DVD crealion will conlinue on your
conlplller.

• If any of the lollowing occurs, copying of the
picture is canceled. A DVD conlaining the dala
up to the point the operalion was canceled is
created. RelPr to lhe help files of "Click 1o
DVD" R)r details.

The tape conlains a 10-second blank portion.

The tape dala conlains a date belore the date
of later images.

Both normal and wide pictures are recorded
on the same tape (Only Ior "Click 1o DVD"
older than Vet.2.2).

• You cannol operate [BURN DVDI in the
Iollowing siluations:

While a tape is running.

When "Click 1o DVD" is started up lrom the
COlllputer.

64



7ro_hleshoo_hTg

Troubleshooting

If you run into any problenas using your camcorder, use the following table to troubleshoot tlae

problem. If tile problem persists, disconnect lhe power source and contacl your Sony dealer.

The power does not turn on.

• Altach a charged battery pack to Ihc camcorder p. 12).

• Use the AC Adaptor Io connect Io a wall outlet (p. 12).

The camcorder does not operate even when the power is set to on.

• Disconnect the AC Ad_ptor l_om the _MI outlet or remove the batter? pack, then reconnect it
after about 1 minute.

• Press the RESET button (p. 27) using a sharp-pointed object. (lf you press the RESET button,
all settings are reset.)

Buttons do not work.

• During Easy Handycam opcnJtion, not all buttons arc lhnctional (p. 23).

YOU cannot turn Easy Handycam operation on or off.

• During recording or communicating _ith _mother device via USB c_Jblc, you c_mnot turn

Easy Handycam operation on or off.

Settings change during Easy Handycam operation.

• During Easy Handycalll opcrCaion, tile settings of the l?,nctions that _Jle not displa} ed on tile
screen return to their delimits. Previously made settings are restored when you cancel the

Easy Handycam operation (p. 22_ 41 ).

[DEMO MODE] does not start.

• You cannot view the demonstration together _ith NightShot plus (p. 26).

• l_ject the cassette from your camcorder (p. 20).

The camcorder gets warm.

• The camcorder may get warmer while you use it. This is not a malfunction.

"-4

m

The power abruptly turns off.

• When approxinmtcly 5 minutes have elapsed while you do not operate your camcorder, the
camcorder is automatically turned off (A.SHUT OFF). Change the setting of [A.SHUT OFF]

(p. 48), or turn on the power again (p. 15), or use the AC Adaptor.

• Charge the batter? pack (p. 12).

Continued_l_ 65



T_s_b_sshsstisS (gsstisssS)

The CHG (charge) lamp does not light while the battery pack is being charged.

• Slide the POWER s_ itch to OFF(CHG) (p. 12).

• Attach the battery pack to the camcorder correctly (p. 12).

• Connect the power cord to the wall outlcl properly (p. 12).

• The batte U charge is completed (p. 131.

The CHG (charge) lamp flashes while the battery pack is being charged.

• Attach the battery pack to the camcordcr correctly (p. 12). If the probh.,m persists, disconnect
the AC Adaptor from the wall outlet and contact your Sony dealer. The battery pack may be
W<)Fn=out.

The power turns off frequently although the remaining battery time indicator
indicates that the battery pack has enough power to operate.

• A problem has occurred in the remaining batter,,, time indicator_ or the battery pack has not
been charged enough. Fully charge the batte U again to correct the indication (p. 12).

The remaining battery time indicator does not indicate the correct time.

• Ambient temperature is too high <51too 1<5__<51the hattcly pack has not been charged enough.
This is not a malfunction.

• Fully charge the battery again. If the problem persists, the battery may be _orn-out. Replace
it with a new one (p. 12, 81).

• The indicated time may not be correct in certain circumstances. For example, when you open
or close the LCD panel it takes about I minute to display the correct remaining battery time.

The battery pack discharges too quickly.

• Amhicnt temperature is too high <51too 1<5__<51the battcly pack has not been charged enough.
This is not a malfunction.

• Fully charge the battery again. If the problem persists, the batte U may be worn-out. Replace
it with a ne_ one (p. 12, 81).

A problem occurs when the camcorder is connected to the AC Adaptor.

• Turn off the power, and disconnect the AC Adaptor from the wall outlet. Then, connect it
again.

66

A rippling effect appears on the LCD screen when you touch it.

• This is not a malfilnction. Do not press hard on the LCD screen.

An unknown picture appears on the LCD screen or viewfinder.

• The camcorder is in [DEMO MODEl (p. 47). Touch the LCD screen or insert a cassette to
cancel [DEMO MODEl.



An unknown indicator appears on the screen.

• A warning indicator or message appear'; on the screen (p. 76).

The picture remains on the LCD screen.

• This occurs if you disconnect the DC plug lron/your camcorder or remove the battery pack
without turning off the power first. This is not a malfiu_ction.

The buttons do not appear on the touch panel.

• Touch the LCD screen lightly.

• Press DISP/BATT INFO on your camcorder (p. 17).

The buttons on the touch panel do not work correctly or do not work at all.

• A([just the screen ([CALIBRATION]) (p. 85).

The picture in the viewfinder is not clear.

• Move the viewfinder lens adjustment lever until the picture appears clearly (p. 16).

The picture in the viewfinder has disappeared.

• Close the LCD panch The picture is not displayed in the vic_xfinder when the LCD panel is
()pen (p. 16).

Dots in lines appear on the LCD screen.

• This is not a malfunction. These dots are not recorded.

--4

m

g
g

The cassette cannot be ejected from the compartment.

• Make sure the po_ er source (battelT pack or AC Adaptor) is connected correctl.v (p. 12).

• Remove the batte U pack from the camcorder, then attach it again (p. 13).

• Attach a charged hattery pack to the camcorder (p. 12).

• Moisture condensation has occurred inside the camcorder (p. 84).

The Cassette Memory indicator or title display does not appear while using a
cassette with Cassette Memory.

• This camcordvr does not support Cassette Memor), so the indicator does not appear.

The remaining tape indicator is not displayed.

• Set 1_'] REMAIN] to ION] to alx_a.vs display the remaining tape indicator (p. 47).

Continued_l_ 67



T_s@tsshsstisS (gsstisssS)

The cassette is noisier during rewinding or fast-forwarding.

• When using the AC Aduptor, rewind/fast lbr_ ald speed increases (compared _,ith hattery

operation) and therefore increases noise. This is not a malfimction.

Refer also to "Ac[iusting the image during recording" (p 68)

The tape does not start when you press REC START/STOP.

• Slide the POWER s_itch repeatedly to turn on the CAMERA lamp (p. 24)

• The tape has reached the end. Rewind it, or insm" a new cassette

• Set the write-protect tab to REC or insert a new cassette (p. 80).

• The tape is stuck to the drum due to moisture condensation. Remove the cassette and leave

your camcorder for at least I hour, then re-insert the cassette (p. 84)

You cannot record a smooth transition on a tape from the last recorded scene
to the next.

•Pcrlbrm END SEARCH (p. 30).

• Do not remove the cassette. (The picture will be recorded continuously without a break even
when you turn the power off.)

• Do not record pictures in SP mode and LP mode on the same tape

• Avoid stopping then recording a movie in the LP mode

The shutter sound is not heard when you record a still image.

• Set IBEEPI to ION] (p 48).

[END SCH] does not work.

•Do not qject the cassette ilh:r recording (p. 30).

• There is nothing recorded on the cassette.

[END SCH] does not work correctly.

• There is a blank sectionbetweenrecorded sectionsof the tape.This is not a malfunction,

Refer also to "Menu" (p. 70).

The auto focus does not function.

•Set [FOCUS] to 1_ AUTO] (p 36).

• The recording conditions are not suitable for auto focus. A<0ust the focus mamlally (p. 36).

68



[STEADYSHOT] does not function.

• Set [STEADYSHOT] to ION] (p. 44).

The BACK LIGHT function does not function.

• In the lk)llowing settings, the BACK LIGHT function is canceled.
[MANUAL] of [EXPOSURE]
[SPOT METER]

• The BACK LIGHT function does not work during Easy Handycam operation (p. 23).

A vertical band appears when recording candlelight or electric light in the dark.

•This occurs _hen the contrast bct_conthe sub.ject and the background is too high. This is not
a malfunction.

A vertical band appears when recording a bright subject.

• This phenomenon is called the smear effect. This is not a malfiu_ction.

The color of the picture is not correctly displayed.

• Deactivate the NightShot phls fimction (p. 26).

The screen picture is bright, and the subject does not appear on the screen.

• Deactix ate the NightShot plus fimction (p. 26), or cancel the BACK LIGHT fimction (p. 26).

The picture appears too bright, or flickering or changes in color occurs.

• These anomalies may occur _hen recording pictures under the discharge tube, such as a
fluorescent lamp, sodium lamp, or mercuU lamp, with [PORTRAIT] or [SPORTS]. This is
not a malfunction. Cancel [PROGRAM AE] to reduce the anomaly (p. 42).

Black bands appear when you record a TV screen or computer screen.

•Set [STEADYSHOT] to [OFF] (p. 44).

You cannot play back tape.

• Slide the POWER s_ itch rq_eatedl._ to turn on the PLAY/EDIT lamp.

• Rewind the tape (p. 25).

--4

m

g

Horizontal lines appear on the picture. The displayed pictures are not clear or
do not appear.

• Clean the head using the cleaning cassette (optional) (p. 84).

Continued_l_ 6g



Tm_Nsshsstiss (SsstisssS)

No sound or only a low sound is heard.

• Set [HiFi SOUND] to [STEREO] (p 45)

• Turn up the volume (p 25)

• Adjust ]AUDIO MIXI from the [ST21 (additional sound) side until the sound ix heard

appropriately (p 53)

• If you arc using tin S VIDEO plug, make sure the red and white plugs of the A/V connecting

cable arc also connected (p 32)

The sound breaks off.

• Cicero the head using Ihc cleaning cassette (optional) (p 84)

"---" is displayed on the screen.

• The tCJpcyou :ire playing x_as recorded x_ithout setting the date Cmdtime

• A blink section on the tape is being played

• The data code on a tape with a scratch or noise cannot be read

Noises appear and 1_ is displayed on the screen.

• The U,pc _¢,s recorded in ¢,TV cok)r system other than that of }our cmncorder (NTSC) This

is not a malRmction (p 79)

J_4ch=12bis displayed on the screen.

• The U,pc you are ph,ying _,s recorded on another device _ith _,4ch microphone (4CH MIC
REC) Your c uncorder is not compatible with 4ch microphone recording

Menu items are grayed out.

• You c_mnot select grayed items in Ihc current recording/phLvb_Jck situation

You cannot use [SPOT FOCUS].

• You cannot use [SPOT FOCUS] together with [PROGRAM AE]

You cannot use [SPOT METER].

• You cannot use [SPOT METER] together with NightShot plus.

• If you set [PROGRAM AE], ]SPOT METER] is autom:ltically set to [_ AUTO]

You cannot use [FADER].

• You cannot use [FADER] together with [SELF TIMER].

7O



You cannot use [EXPOSURE].

• You cannot cisc [EXPOSURE] together x_ithNightShot plus.

• If you set [PROGRAM AE], [EXPOSURE] is automatically set to [_ AUTO].

You cannot use [WHT BAL].

• You cannot use [WHT BAH together wilh NightShot plus.

You cannot use [PROGRAM AE].

• You cannot use [PROGRAM AE] together with NightShot plus.

Time code and other information appear on the display of the connected
device.

• Set [DISP OUT] to [LCD] while connected with an A/V connecting cable (p. 48).

You cannot dub correctly using the A/V connecting cable.

• The A/V connecting cabh: is not connected properl 5. Make sure that the A/V connecting
cable is connected to the input.jack of another device for dubbing a picture from your
camcorder (p. 49).

New sound added to a recorded tape is not heard.

• Acljust [AUDIO MIX] from the [STI] (original sound) side until the sound is heard
appropriately (p. 531.

Pictures from connected devices are not displayed correctly.

• The input signal is not NTSC (p. 79).

The computer does not recognize your camcorder. _

• Disconnect the cable from the computer and camcorder, then connect it again securely.
• Disconnect USB devices other than the keyboard, the mouse, and the camcorder from the

/USB).jack on the computer.

• Disconnect the cable from the computer and camcorder, restart the computer, then connect
them again correctly.

An error message appears when you place the supplied CD-ROM in your
computer.

• Set the comput,:r display as follm_ s:
Windows: 800 x 600 dots or more, High Color (16 bits, 65,1100colors) or more
Macintosh: 1,024 x 768 dots or more, 32_000 colors or more

Continued_l_ 71



?_s_NsshsstisS (gsstisssS)

You cannot view the video your camcorder is seeing on the computer.

• Disconnect the cable from the computer, turn on the camcorder, Ihcn connect it again.

• Slide the POWER switch repeatedly to turn on the CAMERA lamp on your camcorder, and
set [USB STREAM[ to [ON] (p. 47). (Only when connected to Ihe Windows computer with
the USB cable)

You cannot view the video recorded on a tape on the computer. [_

• Disconnect the cahh: from the computer, then connect it again.

• Slide the POWER switch repeatedly to turn on the PLAY/EDIT lamp on your camcorder and

set [USB STREAM[ to [ON] (p. 47). (Only when connected to the Windows computer with
Ihe USB cable)

You cannot view the video recorded on a tape on the Macintosh computer.

• When you connect }our camcorder to a Macintosh computer using a USB cable, }ou cannot
copy pictures recorded on a tape to the computer. To copy recordings from a tape, connect
your camcorder to the computer with an i.LINK cable and use the standard sofh_are in the
OS.

The image on tape does not appear on the screen of the Windows computer
during USB Streaming. [_

• The USB driver has been registered incorrectly as the computer _as connected to your
camcorder beR)re the installation of the USB driver was comploed. Follm_ the procedure
below to install the USB driver correctly.

• ForWindowsMe

1 Check that ?our camcordcr is connected to a corn;rater.

2 Right-click [My Corn;rater], then click [Pro;_erties].

The [System Properties] screen appears.

3 Click the [Device Manager] tab.

4 If the devices below are already installed, right-click them, then click [Remove] to delete
them.

[USB Audio Device] in the [Sound, video and game controllers] folder

[USB Device] in the [Other devices] folder

[USB Composite Device[ in the [Universal Serial Bus Controller] lk)lder

5 When the [Confirm Device Removal] screen appears, click [OKI.

6 Turn off the pox_er of your camcol_ler, disconnect the USB cable, then restart the

computer.

7 Place the supplied CD-ROM in the disc drive of your computer.

72



8 Follow the steps below and try to install the USB driver again.

I Double-click [My Computer].

2 Right-click [PlCTUREPACKAGE] (Disc drive)*.

* Drive names (such as (E:)) may vary depending on the computer.

3 Click ]Open].

4 Double-click ]Driver].

5 Double-click [Setup.exe].

• Deleting anything other than [USB Audio Device], [USB Device] and [USB Composite
Device] may cause a malfimction of your computer.

• For Windows 2000

Log on _Js AdminismJtor.

1 Check fl'_Jt your c_uncorder is connected to a computer.

2 Right-click [My Computer]_ then click [Properties].

The [System Properties] screen appears.

3 Click the [Hardware] tab _ ]Device Manager] _ [View] _ ]Devices by type].

4 If the de'rices belm_ arc' already installe& right-click them, then click [Uninstall] to delete
them.

[USB Composite Device] in the [Universal Serial Bus Controller] lblder

[USB Audio Device] in the [Sound, video and game controller] folder

[Composite USB Device] in the [Other devices] folder

5 When the [Confirm Device Removal] screen appears, click [OK].

6 Turn off the power of your camcorder, disconnect the USB cable, then restart the

computer.

7 Place the supplied CD-ROM in the disc drive of your computer.

8 Follow the steps below and try to install the USB driver again.

I Double-click [My Computer].

2 Right-click [PlCTUREPACKAGE] (Disc drive)*.

* Drive names (such as (E:)) may vary depending on the computer.

3 Click ]Open].

4 Double-click ]Driver].

5 Double-click [Semp.exe].

• Deleting anything other than [USB Composite Device], [USB Audio Device] and
[Composite USB Device] may cause a malfilnction of your computer.

It

i

• For Windows XP

Log on _Js Administrator.

1 Check tbt your camcorder is connected to a computer.

2 Click [Start].

3 Right-click [My Computer]_ then click [Properties].

The [System Properties] screen appears.

4 (?lick the [Hard_arc] tab _ [Device Manager] _ [Viex_ ] _ [Devices by type].

Continued_l_ 73



T_m_b_eshsstisS (gsstisssS)

5 If Ihe devices below are already installe& right-click them_ then click [Uninstall] to delete
them.

[USB Composite Device] in the [Universal Serial Bus Controller] l_dder

[USB Audio Device] in the [Soun& video and game controller] lk)lder

[USB Device] in the [Other devices] folder

6 When the [Confirm Device Removal] screen appears_ click [OK].

7 Turn off the pox_er of your camcol_ler_ disconnect the USB cable_ then restart the

conlputer.

8 Place the supplied CD-ROM in Ihe disc drive of your computer.

9 Follow the steps below and try to install the USB driver again.

1 Double-click [My Computer].

2 Right-click [PICTUREPACKAGE] (Disc drive)*.

* Drive names (such as (E:)) may val3' depending on the computer.

3 Click [Openl.
4 Double-click ]Driver].

5 Double-click [Setup.exe].

• Deleting anything other than [USB Composite Device], [USB Audio Device] and [USB

Device] may cause a malfunction of your computer.

[Cannot start Easy Handycam with USB connected.] appears on the screen of
your camcorder.

• You cannot start the Easy Handycam settings while the USB cable is connected. Disconnect
the USB cable from your camcorder first.

There is no sound when the camcorder is connected to the Windows computer
via a USB cable. [_

• Change the settings for 3our computer environment as described in the lk)llm_ing procedures:

1 Select ]Start] ---+ [Programs]([All Programs] for Windows XP) ---+ [Picture Package] ---+
[Handycam Tools] ---+ [USB Streaming Tool].

2 Select another device on the [Select audio device] screen.

3 Follox_ the on-screen instructions, click [Next], then click [Done].

The movie is not smooth during USB Streaming.

• Change Ihe settings as described in the l_)llm_ingprocedures:

1 Select ]Start] ---+ [Programs]( JAil Programs] lk)r Windo_ s XP) ---+[Picture Package] ---+
[Handycam Tools] ---+ [USB Streaming Tool].

2 Acljust the slider in the (-) direction on ]Select video quality].

3 Follo_ the on-screen instructions, click [Next], then click [Done].

Picture Package does not function correctly.

• Close Picture Package_ then restart the computer.

74



An error message appears while operating Picture Package.

• Close Picture Package firsL then slide the POWER swilch on your camcorder to turn on

another lamp.

The CD=R drive is not recognized or data cannot be written on the CD-R in
Picture Package Auto Video, Producer, CD Backup, or VCD Maker.

• For compatible dri_es, visit the follo_ing URL:
http://www.ppac kage.com/

"First Step Guide" is not displayed correctly.

• Follo_ the procedure bclo_ and refer to First Step (-_uide"lFirstStepGuide.pdf).

t Place the supplied CD-ROM in the disc drive of your computer.

2 Double-click [My Computer].

3 Right-click [PICTUREPACKAGE] (Disc drive)'.

* Drive names (such as (E:)) may vary depending on the computer.

4 Click [Explorer].

5 Double-click [FirstStepGuide].

6 Double-click the desired language folder.

7 Double-click "FirstStepGuide.pdf."

m

g

75



Warningindicatorsand messages

76

If indicators appear on tile LCD screen ur in
the viewfinder, check the following.

Some symptoms you can fix by yourself. If
the problem persists even after you have
tried a couple of times, contact your SoW
dealer or local authorized Sony service

facility.

C:(or E:) DD:DD (Self-diagnosis
display)

C:04:r-lr-I

• The batte15..,pack is not an
"InfoLITHIUM" battery pack. Use an
"InfoLITHIUM" battery pick (p. 81 ).

• Connect the DC plug of the AC
Adaptor to the DC IN jack of your
camcorder securely (p. 12).

C:21:DD
• Moisture condens ition has occurred.

Remove the cassette and leave your
camcorder for at least 1hour, Iben re-
insert the cassette (p. 84).

C:22:r-lr-I

• Clean the head using a cleaning
cassette (optional) (p. 84).

C:31 :r-lr-I / C:32:F-ID

• Symptoms that are not described above
have occurred. Remove and insert the
cassette, then operate your camcorder
again. Do not perRmn Ihis procedure if
moisture condensation has occurred

(p. 84).

• Remove the power source. Reconnect it
and operate yo/ir camcorder again.

• Change the cassette. Press RESET
(p. 27), and operate your camcorder
again.

E:61 :r-wI / E:62:r-lr-I

• Contact )our Son) de:llcr or local
authorized Sony service facility, lnlbrm
them of the 5-digit code, which starts
fron/ E."

_\_ (Battery level warning)

• The batter,, pack is nearly used up.

• Depending on the operating,
environment, or battery conditions, (-\_
may flash, even if there are
approximately 5 to 10 minutes
remaining.

[] (Moisture condensation warning)*

• t_jcct the cassette, remove the power
source, and then leave it R)rabout 1

hour with the cassette lid open (p. 84).

Ld%(Warning indicators pertaining to
the tape)

Slow flashing:
• There is less than 5 minutes remaining

on the tape.
• No cassette is inserted7

• The write-protect tab on the cassette is
set to lock (p. 80).*

Fast flashing:
• The tape has run otlt.*

_-- (Eject cassette warning)*

Slow flashing:

• The write-protect tab on the cassette is

set to lock (p. 80).

Fast flashing:

• Moisture condensation has occurred

(p. 84).

• The self-diagnosis display code is
displayed (p. 76).

* You hear a melody when lhe warning indicalors
appez,r on lhe screen (p. 48).



If messages appear on the screen, follow the
instructions.

• Battery/P0wer

Use the "InfoLITHIUM" battery pack.
(p81)

Battery level is low.

• Change the battm3' (p. 12, 81).

Old battery. Use a new one. (p. 81)

_--Re-attach the power source. (p 12)

Use new AC adapter or reinsert.
(p 12)

• Moisture¢0ndensation

r__ Moisture condensation. Eject
the cassette (p. 84)

[] Moisture condensation. Turn off
for 1H. (p 84)

• Cassette/Tape

Lo'_ Insert a cassette. (p 20)

_--Reinsert the cassette. (p. 20)

• Check it"the cassette is danmgcd.

L_ The tape is locked - check the
tab. (p. 80)

Lo_ The tape has reached the end.
(p 20, 25)

• Rescind or change the tape.

• Others

Cannot record due to copyright
protection. (p 80)

Cannot add audio. Disconnect the
i.LINK cable. (p. 52)

Not recorded in SP mode. Cannot
add audio. (p. 52)

Not recorded in 12-bit audio. Cannot
add audio. (p. 52)

Cannot add audio on the blank

portion of a tape. (p. 52)

Cannot add audio. (p. 52)

• You cannot add sound to a tai_e
recorded on other devices by 4CH MIC
REC.

Or& Dirty video head. Use a
cleaning cassette. (p. 84)

Cannot start Easy Handycam.
(p 22, 65)

Cannot cancel Easy Handycam.
(p 22, 65)

Cannot start Easy Handycam with
USB connected.

• You cannot stut the Easy Handycam
settings while the USB cable is
connected. Disconnect the USB cable

from your camcorder first.

Continued-_ 77



Wa_Na_ ia_icata_s aad m÷ssa_÷s {Caatia_e_}

Invalid during Easy Handycam
operation. (p 23)

USB invalid during Easy Handycam

• You cannot connect the USB cable

during Easy Handycam. Touch [_.

HDV recorded tape. Cannot
playback.

• Your camcordcr c_mnot play back this
lbrmat. Play back the tape with the
equipment that recorded it.

HDV recorded tape. Cannot add
audio.

• Your camcordcr does not allos_ you to
acid audk) on a section of a tape

recorded in HDV lbrmat (p. 52).

78



:'k/d:#o:_a:::_:o:_:mdo:_

Usingyourcamcorderabroad

Power supply

You can useyour camcorder in any
cuuntry/region using the AC Adaptor
supplied with your camcurder within the
AC 100 V to 240 V. 50160 Hz range.

Use a commercially available AC plug
adaptor [a], if necessa U, depending on the
design of the wall outlet [b].

[
AC-L25A/L25B [a] [b]

OnTVcolorsystems
Your camcorder is NTSC system, so its
picture can only be viewed on a NTSC
system TV with an AUDIO/VIDEO input
jack.

NTSC B ihama Islands, Bolivia,
Canada, Central America, Chile,
Colombia, Ecuador, Guyana,

Jamaica, Japan, Korea, Mexico,
Peru, Surinam, Taiwan,
the Philippines, the U.S.A.,
Venezuda, etc.

PAL Australia, Austria, Belgium,
China, Czech Republic,
Denmark, Finland, Germany,
Holland, Hong Kong, Hungary,
haly, KuwaiL Malaysia,
New Zealand, Norw ly,Poland,
Portugal Singapore,
Slovak Republic, Spain,
Sweden, Switzerland, Thailan&

United Kingdom, etc.

PAL - M Brazil

PAL - N Argentina, Paraguay, Uruguay.

SECAM Bulgaria, France, Guiana, lran,
lrq, Monaco, Russim Ukrain<
etc.

Simple setting of the clock by time
difference

You can easily set the clock to local time
abroad by the time difference you are in.
Select ]WORLD TIME] in the [_
(OTHERS) menu. then set the time

difference (p. 48).

=7.

79



Usablecassette tapes

You can use mini DV format cassettes only.
Use a cassette with the M_n_,r mark.
Your camcorder is not compatible with
cassettes with Cassette Memory.

To prevent a blank section from being

created on the tape

Go to tile end of tile recorded section using
END SEARCH (p. 30) before you begin the
next recording in tile lk_llowiug cases:

• You have played back lhe lape.

• You have used EDIT SEARCH.

Copyrightsignal

N Whenyou play back
If tile cassette yon play back ou _our
camcorder contains copyright signals, you
cannot copy it to a tape in another video
cantata commcted to your camcorder.

N Whenyou record
You cannot record sol-I'_are on yore_
camcorder that contains copyright control
signNs lk_rcopyright protection of software.
[Cannot record due to copyright
protection.] appears on tile LCD screen, or
on the viewfinder if you try to record such
software. Your cmucordur does not record

copyright control signNs on the tape when
it records.

Notes on use

N When not using your camcorderfor a
long time
Reulove tile cassette and store it.

N To preventaccidental erasure
Slide tile "_rite-protect tab on tile cassette to
set it to SAVE.

REC: The cassette can be

recorded.
SAVE: Thecassette cannot be

recorded (write-protected).

N When labeling the cassette
Be sure to place the label only on the
locations shown in tile following
illustration so as not to cause a malfunction

of your camcorder.

-- Do not put a label
along this border.

Labeling position

N After using the cassette
Rewind tile tape to tile beginning to avoid
distortion of the picture or the sound. The
cassette should then be put in its case, and
stored in an upright position.

N When cleaning the gold-plated
connector

(-;enemll?, cle:m tile gold-plated couuector
on a cassette with a cotton-wool swab after

every 10 times it has been ejected.
If the gold-plated connector on the cassette
is dirty or dusty, tile remaining tape
indicator may not show correctly.

Gold-plated connector

8O



Aboutthe "InfoLITHIUM" battery pack

This unit is compatible with an
"lnfoLITHIUM" battery pack (P series).
Your camcorder operates only with an
"Inlk_LITHIUM"battery pack.
"Inlk)LITHIUM" P series battery packs

have the ('_,o,+,T,,u_Q mark.

What is an "InfoLITHIUIVI" hattery

pack?

An "lnfoLITHIUM" battery pack is a
lithiumdou battery pack that has functions
for communicating information related to
operating couditious between your
camcorder and an optional AC Adaptor/
charger.
The "hffoLITHIUM" battery pack
calculates the power consumption
according to the operating conditions of
your camcorder, and displays the remaining
battery time in minutes.

To chargethe battery pack

• Be sure to charge the battclT pack belorc you
start ushlg your can/corder.

• We reconmlend charging file bauely pack ill an
ambient tenlperamrc of between l0 °C to 30 °C
(50 <'Fto 86 OF) until the CHG (charge) lmnp
lurns oil If you charge the bauery pack outskle
of this tcnlperamre range, you may not be able
lo charge il elliciently.

• When chzlrging the battery pack while the AC
Adaptor is connected to your camcorder, after
charging is complete, disconnect the cable trom
lhe DC IN jack on your canlcorder or rcnlove
lhe bauery pack.

To use the battery packeffectively

• Balte D' pack perlormance decrc_lses when the
surrounding tenlperamre is 10 °C (50 OF) or
below, and the length ol tinle you can use tile
baUel_' pack becomes shorter. Ill that case, do

one of the Rdlowing to use tile bauery pack lot a
longer tinle.

Put tile batte D' pack in a pocket 1o warm it up,
and insert il in your camcorder righl belore
you start taking sbols,

Use a large capacity balrel T pack: NP-FP50/
FP70/PP7 I/PP90 (optional).

• Fmquenl use of the LCD screen or a ft'cquenl
playback, last k_rward or rewind operation
wears out tile baltery pack laster,

We mconnnend using a large capacily baltcry
pack: NP-PP50/PP7tl/PP71/PP90 (oplional).

• Be sure to sel tile POWER switch to OFF(CHG)

when not recording or playing back on your
canlcorder. The battery pack is also consunlcd
when your camcorder is in recording slandby or
pbJyback pause.

• Have spare battery packs ready lot lwo or lftree
linles tile expected recording lime, and make
lrial recordings belorc nlaking file actual
recording,

• Do not expose the bauery pack 1o waler. The
bauery pack is not waler rcsistanL

Aboutthe remaining batterytime
indicator

• When the power goes oil even though the

retnahlillg baltely linle illdicator illdicatcs that

the battery pack has enough power to operate,
charge the baite D ' pack tully again. Remaining
battery timc will be indicated corrcctly. Note,

however, lhat the bauery indicalion will not be
restored if it is used in high temperatures lor a
king tinle, or if lelt in a hdly charged state, or
when the baite D' pack is lrequently used. U_e
the remaining battery time indication as a rough

guide only.

• Tile +-\] nlark Ihal indicates low battery Hashes
even if them are slill 5 to 10 minutes of bauery
tinle remaining, depending on lbe operating
condilh)ns or ambienl temperature.

Aboutstorageof the battery pack

• If tile battery pack is not used lor a long tiulc,
hdly charge the bauery pack and use it up on
your calncorder ()liCe a year to lnahllahl proper

hlllCtion. To store tile battery pack. rclno_, e it

h'oul your calncorder and pul it ill a dry. cool

place.

• To discharge the balrery pack on your
camcorder conlpletcly, sel [A.SHUT OPPI to
[NEVERI on lhe _ (OTHERS) menu and
leave your canlcorder ill tape recording standby
until file power goes oil (p. 48).

i

=7.

Continued_l_ 81



About _h÷"++f+L+T}+_L_P_"ba_÷r_ About i.LINK

82

About battery life

• Battery capacity decrcases o_er time and
lhrough repe_led use. If decreased us*_getime
betweencharges becomes significanL il is
probably tinle to replace il wilh a new one.

• Each battery's lilb is governed by storage,
operating and environmental conditions.

The DV Interface on this unit is an i.LINK-

compliant DV Interface. This section
describes the i.LINK standard and its
features.

What is i.LINK?

i.LINK is a digital serial interface lk_r
transferring digital video, digital audio, and
other data to other i.LINK-compatible
devices. You can also control other devices

using the i.LINK.
i.LlNK-compatible devices can be
connected using an i.LINK cable. Possible
applications are operations and data
transactions with various digital AV
devices.

When two or more i.LINK-compatible
devices are daisy-chained with the unit,
operation becomes possible from arty
device in the chain. Note that operation
method may wtry, or data transactions may
not be possible, depending on specifications
and characteristics of the connected
devices.

• Normally. only one device can be connected to
tills unit with an i.LINK c_ble. When

connecting this unit to an i.LlNK-compatible
device having two or more DV Interlaces, mlbr
to the operating instructions of lbe device to be
connected.

• i.LINK is a more lamiliar term lot the IEEE

1394 data transport bus proposed by Sony, and
is a trademark approved by many corporations.

• IEEE 1394 is an international standard

standardized by the Institute of Electrical and

Electronics Engineers.

About the i.LINK Baud rate

i.LINK's maximum baud rate varies

according to the device. There are 3 types.

SI00 (approx. 100Mbps*)
$200 (approx. 200Mbps)
$400/approx. 400Mbps)

The baud rate is listed under

"Specifications" in the operating
instructions of each piece of equipment. It



is also indicated near the i.LINK interface

OU some devices.

The baud rate may differ from the indicated
value when the unit is connected to a device
with a different maxinmn/baud rate.

* WhatisNbps?

Mbps st:rods for "nlegabits per second." or
the amount of data that can be sent or

received in one second. For example, a
baud rate of 100 Mbps means that 100
megabits of data can be sent in one second.

Tousei.LINKfunctionsonthisunit
For details on how to dub when this unit is

connected to other video devices having a
DV Interf:,ce. see page 49.51.
This unit can also be connected to other

i.LINK (DV lnterf:_ce) compatible devices

made by Sony/e.g. a VAIO series personal
computer) as well as to video devices.
Some i.LINK compatible video devices.
such as Digital Televisions. DVD.

MICROMV or HDV recorders/players are
not compatible with DV devices. Before
connecting to other devices, be sure to
confirm whether the device is compatible
with a DV device or not. For details on

precautions and compatible application
software, refer also to the operating
instructions for the device to be connected.

About the required i.LINK cable

Use the Son) i.LINK 4-pin-to-4-pin cable

(during DV dubbing).

Maintenanceand
precautions
Onuseandcare
• Do not use or store tile calncorder and

accessories ill lhe R)llowing localions.

Anywhere extrenlcly hol or cold. Never leave
lhem exposed to lemperatures abo_e 60 °C
( 140 OF), such as under direct sunlighl, near
heaters or ill a car parked ill the sun. They
may mallunction or become delbrnlcd.

Near strong magnetic fieMs or mechmlical

vibration. The cmncorder may nlallunction.

Near strong radio waves or radiation. Tile
camcorder m+,y not be +,hie to record properly.

Ne+u"AM receivers and video equipment.
Noise may oc','ur.

On +1sandy beachor anywhere dusty. If sand
or dust gets in your camcorder, il may
nlaltunction. Sonletimes this nMflmclkm

cmmol be repaired.
Near windows or outdoors, where tile LCD

screen, tile viewfinder, or tile lens may be
exposed to direct sunlight. This damages the
inside of the viewfinder or the LCD semen.

Anywhere rely humid.

• Operate your camcorder on DC 7.2 V (bauely
pack) or DC 8.4 V (AC Adaptor).

• For DC or AC operation, use the accessories
recommended in these operating instructions.

• Do not let your camcoMer gel wet, Rir example,

from rain or sea waler. If your camcorder gels
wet, il nlay nlaltunctkm, gotllelinles lhis
malflmction cannot be repaired.

• If ally solkl objecl or liquid gets inside the
casing, unplug your camcorder and have it
checked by a Sony dealer helore operating il
ally turther.

• Avoid rough handling, disassembling,
moditying, physical shock, or impact such as
hamnlering, dropping or stepping on file
product. Be particularly carefl/l of the lens.

• Keep the POWER swilch selling to OPF(CHG)
when you arc not using yollr eamcorder.

• Do not wrap your eatllcorder wilh a towel, lor
example, and operate it. Doing so might cause
heat to build up inskle.

• When disconnecting the power cord, pull it by
the plug and not the cord.

• Do not damage tile power cord such as by
placing anything heavy on it.

• Keep nletal contacls clean.

=7.

Continued_l_ 83



Nain_÷_a_c÷a_d precau_io[_s{Co_i_ed}

• If lhe baltmT electrolytic liquid has leaked,
COIISUll your local autborizcd Sony service

k,cility.

wash oll any lk]uid lhal may have conlacled
your skin
if any liquid gets in your eyes, wash wilh
plenly of water and consulta doctor.

N When not using your camcordertot a
long time

• PeriodicaUy turn oil tile catncorder ilnd ph,y a

cassette l_lr about 3 minules.

• Use up lhe baltely pack complelcly heft)re

storing it+

Moisturecondensation

If your camcorder is brought directly from a
culd place to a warm place, moisture may
condense inside yuur camcorder, on tim

surface of the tape, or on the lens. Ill this
state, the tape may stick to the head drum
aud be damaged or yuur camcorder may not
operate correctly. If there is moisture inside
yuur camcorder, [[!t A Moisture
condensation. Eject the cassette] or [B[t
Muisture condensation. Turn off for IH.]

appears. The indicator will not appear when
the muisture condenses on the ]ellS.

N It moisture condensation hasoccurred

None of the f/mctions except cassette
ejectiun will work. lEject the cassette, turn
off your camcorder, and leave it for about
one hour with the cassette lid open. Your
camcorder can be used again when both uf
the following conditions are met:
• Tbe warning message does nol appear when lhe

power is turned oil.
• Neither [] or _ flash when a castile is inserled

and video operation buttons arc touched.
If moisture starts to condense, your
camcorder sometimes cannot detect

condensation. If this happens, the cassette is
sometimes not ejected for 10 seconds alter

the cassette lid is opened. This is not a
malfunction. Do not close the cassette lid

until the cassette is ejected.

N Note on moisture condensation

Moisture may condense when you bring
your camcorder from a cold place into a
warm place (or vice versa) or when you use
your camcurder in a humid place as shuwn
below.

• When you bring your camcoMer flonl a ski
slope into a place warmed up by a heating
device.

• When you bring your camcorder ftonl an air
conditioned car or room into a hol place oulside.

• When you ii_ your camcorder after a squall or a
shower.

• When you use your canlcorder hi a bol and

humid place.

N How to avoidmoisture condensation
When yuu bring your camcorder from a
cold place into a warm place, put your
camcorder in a plastic bag and seal it
tightly. Rmnove the bag when the air
temperature inside tim plastic bag has
reached the surrounding temperature/after
about one hour).

Video head

• It tile video heads arc dirty. _ideo or sound
distortion may be apparent.

• II tile ft)Uowingproblenl occurs, clean lhe video
heads lot 10 seconds with the Sony DVM-
12CLD cleaning cusseue (optional).

Mosaic-pauern noise appears on lhe playback

picture or the semen is displayed in blue.

Playback pictures do not move.

Playback pictures do not appear or the sound
breaks oft.

[_t'_ Dirly video head. Use a cleaning
cassette.] appears on the screen during
recording/playback.

• The video heads will wear alter long use. If you

cannot obtain a clear image even after using a
cleaning casselte (optional), it migta be because
lhe video ]leads arc worn. Please contact your
Sony dealer or local authorized Sony sel_ice

lacilUy to have the video beads replaced.

84



LCDscreen

• Do not exert excessive pressmx: on tile LCD

screen, as it may cause damage.

• If your camcorder is used in a cold place, a

residual image may appear on the LCD screen.

This is not a maltunction.

• While using your camcordmx tile back of tile

LCD screen may heat up. This is not a

malflmction.

N To clean the LCD screen
If fingerprints or dust make the LCD screen
dirty, it is recommended you use a soft
cloth to clean it. When you use the LCD
Cleaning Kit (optional), do not apply tile
cleaning liquid directly to tile LCD screen.
Use cleaning paper moistened with the
liquid.

N Onadjustmentof theLCDscreen
(CALIBRATION)
The buttous oil the touch pauel may uot

work correctly. If this happens, follow the
procedure below. It is recommended you

couuect your camcorder to tile wall outlet

using the supplied AC Adaptor during tile

operation.

(_) Slide the POWER switch to OFF(CHG).

(g) Eject the cassette from your camcorder,

then disconnect any connecting cables
except the AC Adaptor from your
camcorder.

@ Slide the POWER switch repe ttedly to turn
on the PLAY/EDIT lamp while pressing

DISP/BATT INFO on your camcorder, and
keep pressing down DISP/BATT INFO ff)r
about 5 seconds.

(_) Touch the "x" displayed on the screen with

the corner of the "Memor.,, Stick" or the
like.

x CAH BP_'_TION

x

x

The position of tile "x" changes. If you did

not press tile right spot. start from step ®

again.

• You cannot calibrate the LCD screen if it is
rotated.

Onhandlingthecasing
• If tile casing is soiled, clean the camcoMer body

with a soft cloth lightly moistened with water,
and then wipe tile casing with a dry sort cloth,

• Avoid tile Iollowing to avoid damage to tile
tinish.

Using chemicals such as thinner, benzine.
alcohol, chemical ch)ths, repellent, insecticide
and sunscrcen.

Handling with above substances on yollr
hands.

Leaving the casing in contact with rubber or
vinyl o[!iects for a long period of time.

Aboutcareandstorageofthelens
• Wipe tile surlace of tile lens cleim with a soft

cloth in tile following instances:

When lherc are fingerprinls on lhe lens
surtace.

In hot or humid locaUons

When the lens is exposed to salty air such as
at tile seaside.

• Store in a well-venUhued location subject to

little dirt or dtlst.

• To prevent mold, periodically clean tile lens as
described above. It is recommended that you _i
operate yotlr canlcorder about once a lllonlh to

keel? it in optimum state lot a hmg time.

Onchargingthe pre-installed
rechargeahlebattery
Your camcorder has a pre-iustalled

rechargeable batte W to retain the date. time.

and other settings even when the POWER

switch is set to OFF(CHGh The pre-

installed rechm'geable battery is always

charged while your camcorder is connected

to tile wall outlet via the AC Adaptor or

while the battery pack is attached. The

rechargeable battery will be fully

discharged in about 3 months if you do

not use your camcorder at all without tile

Continued_l_ 85



86

Mai_t÷_a_c÷ a_d precau_ior_s

AC Adaptor connected or tile battery pack
attached. Use your camcorder after
charging the pre-installed rechargeable
battery.
However, even if the pre-installed
rechargeable battery is not charged, the
camcorder operation will not be affected as
long as you are not recording the date.

@ Procedures

Connect your camcorder to a wall outlet
using the supplied AC Adaptor, and leave it
with the POWER switch set to OFF(CHG)
for ()(ore than 24 hours.

Specifications
System

Video recording system

2 rotary heads, Helical scanning system

Audio recording system

Rotary heads, PCM system

Quantization: 12 bits (Fs 32 kHz, stereo

1, stere() 2), 16 bits (Fs 48 kHz, stere())

Video signal
NTSC color, EIA standards

Usable cassette

Mini DV cassette with the uE_,_]_*,mark

printed

Tape speed

SP: Approx. 18.81 mm/s

LP: Approx. 12.56 mm/s

Recording/l)layback time
SP: 60 rain (using a DVM60 cassettel

LP: 90 min/using a DVM60 cassette)
Fast forward/rewind time

Approx. 2 min 40 s/using a DVM60

cassette and rechargeable battery pack)

Approx. l min 45 s (using a DVM60

cassette and AC Adaptor)
Viewfinder

Electric view finder (color)
hnage device

3.0 mm (1/6 type) CCD (Charge

Coupled Device)

Gross: Approx. 680 000 pixels

Effective (movie/: Approx. 340 (R)0

pixels
Lens

Carl Zeiss Vark>Tessar

20 x (Optical), 800 × (Digital)

Focal length

f=2.3 _ 46 mm (3/32 _ ] 13/16 in.)
When converted to a 35 ()(in still

can)era

In CAMERA: 44 _ 880 mm (1 3/4
34 1132 in./

FI.8 _ 3.1

Filter diameter: 25 mm (1 it(.)
Color temperature

[AUTOI, lONE PUSHI, IINDOORI

13 200 K), [OUTDOOR] 15800 K)



Mininmln illumination

5 lx/lux) (F 1.8)

0 lx (lux) (during NightShot plus

function) *_

*_Objects unable to bc seen due to the dark

can be shot with infrared lighting.

Input/Output connectors

Audio/Video output
I0-pin connector

Video signal: I VDp, 75 f2(ohnls),
unbalanced

Luminance signal: 1VDp, 75 f2

/ohms), unbalanced

Chrominance signal: 0.286 Vp-p, 75 _
/ohms), unbalanced

Audio signal: 327 mV (at load

impedance 47 kf2 (kilohms)), Output

impedance with less than 2.2 kg2
/kflohms)

USB jack
mini-B

DV inpul/uutput

i.LINK Interf:lce (IEEE] 394, 4-pin
connector S I(X))

LCDscreen
Picture

6.2 cm (2.5 type)
Total dot number

123 200 (560 x 220)

General

Puwer requirements
DC 7.2 V (battery pack)

DC 8.4 V (AC Adaptor)

Average power consumption
During camera recording using the
viewfinder 1.8 W

During camera recording using the
LCD 2.1 W

Operating temperature
0 )C to 40 )C (32 'F to 104 'F)

Storage temperature
-20 'C to +60 °C (-4 °F to + 140 'F)

Dimensions (approx.)
65 x 79 x 113 mm

(2 518 x 3 1/8 x 4 1/2 in.) (w/h/d)
Mass (approx.)

360 g (12 oz) main unit only

420 g (14 oz) including the NP-FP30

rechargeable battery pack and DVM60
cassette.

Supplied accessories

See page l I.

AC Adaptor AC-L25A/L25B

Puwer requirements
AC 100 - 240 V. 50/60 Hz

Current consumption
0.35 - 0.18 A

Puwer consumption
18W

Output voltage
DC 8.4 V .2

Operating temperature
0 °C to 40 'C (32 °F to 104 )F)

Storage temperature
-20 'C to +60 °C (-4 °F to + 140 'F)

Dimensions (approx.)
56x31 x 100 mm(2 l/4x I 1/4 x4in.)

(w/h/d) excluding the projecting parts
Mass (approx.)

190 g (6.7 oz) excluding the power cord

*2See the label on the AC Adaptor for

other specifications.

Rechargeable battery pack (NP-FP30)

I_iaxilnunl output vultage

DC 8.4 V

Output voltage
DC 7.2 V

Capacity
3.6 Wh (500 mAh)

=7.

Continued_l, 87



Dimensions (approx.)
31.8 × 18.5 × 45.0 mm

11 5/16 x 3/4 x I 13/16 in/(w/h/d)

Mass (approx.)

40 g (1.5 oz)
Operating temperature

0 'C to 41) 'C (32 'IF to 104 'IF)

Type
Lithium ion

Design and specifications are subject to change

wilhout notice.

Ontrademarks

• "h_IbLITHIUM" is _ trademm'k ol Sony

('orporation.

• i,LINK m_d _, m'c n'ademarks ol Sony

('orporation.

• Picture Package is a trademark of Sony

Corporation.
Mini libra _ )itid

• video
_' Cas_tl is _1tradelllark.

• "Hnndycam" and

__.f_rn are
registered trademarks of Sony Corporation.

• Microsoft, Windows, and Windows Media are

trademarks or registered trademarks of U.S.

Microsoft Corporation in the U.S. and other

countries,

• Windows Media Player is a tradenmrk of

Microsoft Corporation.

• iMac, iBook, eMac, Macintosh, Mac OS,

PowerBook and Power Mac are trademarks of

Apple Computer, lnc in the U.S. and odler
countries.

• QuickTime and tile QuickTime logo are

trademarks of Apple Computer, Inc.

• Adobe, the Adobe logo, and Adobe Acrobat arc

either registcrcd trademarks or trademarks of

Adobe Systems Incorporated in tile United

States alld/or other COUlltries.

• Roxio is a registered trademark of Roxio, Inc.

• Toast is a trademark of Roxio, Inc.

• Macromedia and Macromcdia Flash Player arc

tradelnarks or registered trademz_rks of

M_cromedia, Inc. in tile United Strifes and other

countries.

• Pentium is a trademark or registered trademark

of lntcl Corporation.

All other product names lnentioned herein may be

the tlademarks or regislcred trademarks of their

respective companies. Furthermore, IM and "®"

arc not nlentioned ill each case in lhis nlanua].

88



Index

Numeric
12BIT .................................... 46

16BIT .................................... 46

16:9 WIDE ............................ 44

4:3 ......................................... 44

A

A DUB CTRL

(Audio dubbing) ................... 53

AC Adaptor ........................... 12

Ac0usling exposure lor back

light ................................. 26, 69

AUDIO MIX ......................... 53

AUDIO MODE ..................... 46

AUTO SHTR

(Auto shutter) ........................ 43

A.SHUT OFF

(Auto sbul o11) ...................... 48

A/V connecting cable .....32, 49

A/V OUT jack ................. 32, 49

B

BACK LIGHT ................ 26, 69

BATT/baltery) release lever

.............................................. ]3

Baltery

Battery into .................... 27

Baltcry pack ................... 12

Charging time ................ 13

Flaying time ................... 14

Recording lime .............. 13

Remaining ballery ......... 28

BEACH&SKI ....................... 42

BEEF .................................... 48

BLACK ................................. 37

BURN DVD ................... 40, 62

BURN VCD .......................... 40

B&W ..................................... 43

C

CALIBRATION ................... 85

CAM DATA ........................ 39

CAMERA SET menu ........... 43

Cassette .......................... 20, 8(I

Inserl/Eject .................... 20

Write-prolect tab ........... 80

Czlssettc conlpartnlent .......... 20

CD-ROM .............................. 55

Charging the ballery ............. 12

Battery pack .................. 12

Pre-installed mcbargeable

baltery ........................... 85

Cllarging time ....................... 13

CHG/charge) lamp .............. 12

Click to DVD ....................... 62

CLOCK SET ........................ 19

Computer ........................ 55, 57

Collllecl

Colnptller ...................... 55

TV ................................. 32

VCR .................. 32.49. 51

D

D ZOOM (Digital zoom) ..... 43

DATA CODE ................. 28.39

DATE/TIME ............ 19.28.39

DC IN jack ........................... 12

DC plug ................................ 12

DEMO MODE ............... 47.65

DISP GUIDE

(Display guide) ..................... 17

DISP OUT

(Display output) ................... 48

Display indicalors ................ 28

DISP/BATT INFO butlon

........................................ 17.27

Double speed Flayback ........ 40

Dubbing .......................... 49. 52

DV lnlerlace ....... 49. 51.54.62

E

EASY button ........................ 22

Easy Handycam .............. 22, 35

EDITSEARCH ............... 30, 44

END SCH

(END SEARCH) ............ 30. 68

EXPOSURE ................... 38, 71

F

FADER ........................... 37, 70

Fireworks .............................. 42

Firsl Step Guide .............. 55, 61

Flexible spot meter

................... See SPOT METER

FN (Funclion) bmhm......28, 34

FOCUS ........................... 36, 68

Frame-by-liame Playback ....40

Full charge ............................ 13

G

Getting startcd ...................... 11

Grip belt ................................ 15

H

Help ...................................... 56

HiFi SOUND ........................ 45

Holding tbe canlcorder. ........ 15 m.

Icon .......See Display illdicahlrs _"

ID-I/ID-2 .............................. 44

hnageMixer VCD2 ............... 55

Indicators .............................. 29

INDOOR ............................... 38

"InloLITHIUM" baltery pack

.............................................. gl

Infrared port .......................... 26

lnitiali/c (Resel) ................... 27

lnslall .................................... 57

lnlernal stereo microphone,.,27

i,LINK .................................. g2

Continued_ 8g



9O

i,LINK cable ............. 49_ 51,62

J

Jack ....................................... 54

L

Label ..................................... 80

LANDSCAPE ...................... 42

LANGUAGE ........................ 47

LCD ...................................... 48

LCD BRT

(LCD bright )......................... 39

LCD B.L,

(LCD back ]igh0 .................. 45

LCD COLOR ....................... 45

LCD panel ............................ 16

LCD screen ........................... 16

LCD/VF SET menu .............. 45

Lens cap .................... 11. 15, 22

LETTER BOX ...................... 46

Lid ........................................ 20

LP (Long Play) ..................... 46

N

Macintosh ....................... 56, 60

Main sound ........................... 45

Maintenance ......................... 83

MANUAL SET menu .......... 42

Menu ..................................... 34

CAMERA SET menu,...43

LCD/VF SET menu,,,,,..45

MANUAL SET menu ,..42

Menu items .................... 4 I

OTHERS menu ............. 48

SETUP MENU menu,,..47

TAPE SET menu ........... 46

Using die menu ............. 34

VCR SET menu ............. 45

Mirror mode ......................... 27

Moislure condensalion ......... 84

MONOTONE ....................... 37

MOSAIC .............................. 43

MOSC. FADER ................... 37

Movie

REC MODE

(Recording mode) ......... 46

N

NEG.ART ............................ 42

NightShot plus ..................... 26

NIGHTSHOT PLUS swilch

............................................. 2(,

NTSC ............................. 70. 79

N.S.LIGHT

(NighlShot Light) ................. 44

0

ONE PUSH .......................... 38

OPENTEJECT lever ............. 20

Operation button .................. 34

Operation confirmation beep

................................. See BEEP

OTHERS menu .................... 48

OUTDOOR .......................... 38

P

P EFFECT/Picmrc ellcc0... 42

PAL ...................................... 79

PASTEL ............................... 43

PHOTO bulmn ..................... 24

Picture Package .................... 55

Picture Search ...................... 25

Pixela user support center.... 61

Playback ............................... 25

Double speed ................ 40

Frame ............................ 40

Reverse ......................... 40

Slow .............................. 40

Playing time ......................... 14

PORTRAIT/SoB portrai0... 42

Power cord ........................... 12

POWER switch .................... 15

Pre-installed mchargeable

baltery ................................... 85

PROGRAM AE .............. 42. 71

R

REC CTRL

(Recording conlrol) .............. 51

REC MODE

(Recording mode) ................. 46

Rec review ............................ 31

REC START/STOP button

........................................ 22, 24

Rechargeable battery pack

............................... See Bauel 3'

Recording ............................. 24

Recording capacity ............... 28

Recording time ..................... 13

REMAIN .............................. 47

RESET button ...................... 27

Reversal Playback ................ 40

s
S VIDEO cable ............... 32. 49

S VIDEO jack ................. 32.49

Searching lor the slatting point

.............................................. 30

SELF TIMER ....................... 39

SeB-diagnosis display .......... 76

SEPIA ................................... 43

Setting lbe date and time ,.,... 19

SETUP MENU menu ........... 47

Shoulder Belt ........................ 27

Skip Scan .............................. 25

Slow Playback ...................... 40

Soliwarc ............................... 57

SOLARIZE ........................... 43

SP (Standard Play) ............... 46

Speaker. ................................ 27

Specificalions ....................... 86

SPORTS/Sports lesson) ,.,.,.42

SPOT FOCUS ................ 36. 70



SPOT METER

(Flexible spot meter).......36.70

SPOTLIGHT ........................ 42

SQUEEZE ............................ 46

STEA DYSHOT .............. 44, 69

STEREO ............................... 45

SIlb Sollnd ............................. 45

SUNSETMOON ................... 42

System rcquircmenls ............. 56

T
Tape counter ......................... 28

Tape photo recording ............ 24

TAPE SET menu .................. 46

Tape ..................... See Cas_tte

Telepholo .............................. 26

Time code ............................. 28

Touch panel .......................... 17

Trademark ............................. 88

Tripod ................................... 27

TV ......................................... 32

TV color syslelns .................. 79

u
USB .jack ............................... 54

USB STREAM ..................... 47

USB Slrcanling ..................... 47

Using abroad ......................... 79

v
V SPD PLAY

(Various speed playback) .....40

VCR SET menu .................... 45

VF B.L.

(Viewfinder back ligh0 ......... 45

Video head ............................ 84

Video operation bultons ........ 28

Viewfinder ............................ 16

Back light ...................... 45

Viewlinder lens adjustment
level-. ..................................... 16

VOL (Volume) ................ 25, 39

V-OUT/LCD ........................ 48

W

Wall outlet ............................ 12

Warning indicators ............... 76

Warning messages ................ 77

WHITE ................................. 37

WHTBAL

(While balance) .............. 38.71

Wide angle ........................... 26

WIDE DISP

(Wide display) ...................... 46

WIDE SEL (Wide select)..... 44

Windows ........................ 56. 57

WORLD TIME .................... 48

Write-prolecl tab .................. 80

z
Zoom .................................... 26

goonl lever ........................... 26

91

=7.



Addilional information on this producl and answers

Io freguently asked gueslions can be found at our

Customer Supporl Website.

http://www.sony.net/

Printed on 100% recycled paper using
VOC (Volatile Organic Compound)-free
vegetable oil based ink.

Printed in Japan

US

2659811110


